## CONTRACT RESULTING FROM INVITATION TO BID NUMBER 10090021-23-G, Sprinklers, Irrigation Valves & Sprinkler Parts 3.0

This Contract (Contract) is entered into by and between the City of San Diego, a municipal corporation (City), and the successful bidder to Invitation to Bid (ITB) # 10090021-23-G, Sprinklers, Irrigation Valves & Sprinkler Parts 3.0 (Contractor).

#### RECITALS

On or about 3/9/2023, City issued an ITB to prospective bidders on goods to be provided to the City. The ITB and any addenda and exhibits thereto are collectively referred to as the "ITB." The ITB is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

City has determined that Contractor has the expertise, experience, and personnel necessary to provide the goods.

City wishes to retain Contractor to provide sprinklers, irrigation valves and sprinkler parts as further described in the Scope of Work, attached hereto as Exhibit B. (Goods).

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, City and Contractor agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I CONTRACTOR SERVICES

- 1.1 Scope of Work. Contractor shall provide the Goods to City as described in Exhibit B which is incorporated herein by reference. Contractor will submit all required forms and information described in Exhibit A to the Purchasing Agent before providing Goods.
- 1.2 General Contract Terms and Provisions. This Contract incorporates by reference the General Contract Terms and Provisions, attached hereto as Exhibit C.

## ARTICLE II DURATION OF CONTRACT

- 2.1 Term. This Contract shall be for a period of one (1) year beginning on the Effective Date. City may, in its sole discretion, extend this Contract for four (4) additional one (1) year period(s). Unless otherwise terminated, this Contract shall be effective until completion of the Scope of Services. The term of this Contract shall not exceed five years unless approved by the City Council by ordinance.
- 2.2 Effective Date. This Contract shall be effective on the date it is executed by the last Party to sign the Contract and approved by the City Attorney in accordance with San Diego Charter Section 40.

Goods and Services ITB Revised: November 8, 2016 OCA Document No. 879132\_3.

## ARTICLE III COMPENSATION

3.1 Amount of Compensation. City shall pay Contractor for delivery of Goods in accordance with this Contract in an amount not to exceed \$3,000,000.00.

## ARTICLE IV WAGE REQUIREMENTS

4.1 Reserved.

#### ARTICLE V CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

- 5.1 Contract Documents. The following documents comprise the Contract between the City and Contractor: this Contract and all exhibits thereto; the Notice to Proceed; and the City's written acceptance of exceptions or clarifications to the ITB, if any.
- 5.2 Contract Interpretation. The Contract Documents completely describe the goods to be provided. Contractor will provide any goods that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents or from prevailing custom or trade usage as being required to produce the intended result whether or not specifically called for or identified in the Contract Documents. Words or phrases which have a well-known technical or construction industry or trade meaning and are used to describe goods will be interpreted in accordance with that meaning unless a definition has been provided in the Contract Documents.
- Precedence. In resolving conflicts resulting from errors or discrepancies in any of the Confract Documents, the Parties will use the order of precedence as set forth below. The document highest in the order of precedence controls. Inconsistent provisions in the Contract Documents that address the same subject, are consistent, and have different degrees of specificity, are not in conflict and the more specific language will control. The order of precedence from highest to lowest is as follows:
  - 1<sup>st</sup> The Contract
  - The ITB and the City's written acceptance of any exceptions or clarifications to the ITB, if any

- 3rd Contractor's Pricing
- 6.4 Counterparts. This Contract may be executed in counterparts which, when taken together, shall constitute a single signed original as though all Parties had executed the same page.
- 5.5 Public Agencies. Other public agencies, as defined by California Government Code section 6500, may choose to use the terms of this Contract, subject to Contractor's

Goods and Services ITB Revised: November 8, 2016 OCA Document No. 879132\_3: acceptance. The City is not liable or responsible for any obligations related to a subsequent Contract between Contractor and another public agency.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract is executed by City and Contractor acting by and through their authorized officers.

CONTRACTOR	CITY OF SAN DIEGO
a	A Municipal Corporation
Bidder 1385 East 36th Street Cleveland, Ohio 44114	CHarca
Street Address	Print Name: Claudia Abarca
	Director
a'i	Purchasing & Contracting Department
City	Jun 12, 2023
800-321-5325	Date Signed
Telephone No.	
bids@SiteOne.com	
E-Mail	
Signature of Bidder's Authorized Representative  Monique Potts  Print Name  Sr. Bid Rep  Title  3/31/23	Approved as to form this 13th day of  July , 20 23  MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney  BY: Nicole Pedone (Jul 13, 2023 11:13 PDT)  Deputy City Attorney
Date	

# EXHIBIT A INSTRUCTIONS AND BID REQUIREMENTS

#### A. BID SUBMISSION

1. Timely Bid Submittal. Blds must be submitted as described herein to the Purchasing & Contracting Department (P&C).

#### 1.1 Reserved.

- Paper Bids. The City will accept paper bids in lieu of eBids. Paper bids must be submitted in a sealed envelope to the Purchasing & Contracting Department (P&C) located at 1200 Third Avenue, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92101. The Solicitation Number and Closing Date must be referenced in the lower left—hand corner of the outside of the envelope. Faxed bids will not be accepted.
- 1.3 Bid Due Date. Bids must be submitted prior to the Closing Date indicated in the eBidding System. E-mailed and/or faxed bids will not be accepted.
  - 1.4 Pre-Bid Conference. No pre-bid conference will be held for ITB.

#### 1.4.1 Reserved.

- 1.5 Questions and Comments. Written questions and comments must be submitted electronically via the eBidding System no later than the date specified on the eBidding System. Only written communications relative to the procurement shall be considered. The City's eBidding System is the only acceptable method for submission of questions. All questions will be answered in writing. The City will distribute questions and answers without identification of the inquirer(s) to all bidders who are on record as having received this ITB via its eBidding System. No oral communications can be relied upon for this ITB. Addenda will be issued addressing questions or comments that are determined by the City to cause a change to any part of this ITB.
- 1.6 Contact with City Staff. Unless otherwise authorized herein, bidders who are considering submitting a bid in response to this ITB, or who submit a bid in response to this ITB, are prohibited from communicating with City staff about this ITB from the date this ITB is issued until a contract is awarded.

#### 2. Submission of Information and Forms.

- 2.1 Completed and signed Contract Signature Page. If any addenda are issued, the latest Addendum Contract Signature Page is required.
- 2.2 Exceptions requested by bidder, if any. The bidder must present written factual or legal justification for any exception requested to the Scope of Work, Contract, or the Exhibits. Any exceptions to the Contract that have not been accepted by the City in writing are deemed rejected. The City, in its sole discretion, may accept some or all of

Goods and Services ITB Revised: November 8, 2016 OCA Document No. 879132 3 bidder's exceptions, reject bidder's exceptions and deem the bid non-responsive, or award the Contract without bidder's proposed exceptions.

- 2.3 The Contractor Standards Pledge of Compliance Form.
- 2.4 Equal Opportunity Contracting forms including the Work Force Report and Contractors Certification of Pending Actions.
  - 2.5 Reserved
  - 2.6 Reserved.
  - 2.7 Reserved.
  - 2.8 Additional Information as required in Exhibit B.
  - 2.9 Reserved
  - 2.10 Reserved
- 2.11 One copy of the safety data sheet (SDS) for each product bid. Only those products whose label and MSDS clearly state the contents, hazard potential, and protective measures required shall be considered for purchase.
- 3. Bid Review. Bidders are responsible for carefully examining the ITB, the Scope of Work, this Contract, and all documents incorporated into the Contract by reference before submitting a bid. If selected for award of contract, bidder shall be bound by same unless the City has accepted bidder's exceptions, if any, in writing.
- 4. Addenda. The City may issue addenda to this ITB as necessary. All addenda are incorporated into the Contract. The bidder is responsible for determining whether addenda were issued prior to a bid submission. Failure to respond to or properly address addenda may result in rejection of a bid.
- 5. Quantities. The estimated quantities provided by the City are not guaranteed. These quantities are listed for informational purposes only. Quantities vary depending on the demands of the City. Any variations from the estimated quantities shall not entitle the bidder to an adjustment in the unit price or any additional compensation.
- 6. Quality. Unless otherwise required, all goods furnished shall be new and the best of their kind.
- 6.1 Items Offered. Bidder shall state the applicable trade name, brand, catalog, inanufacturer, and/or product number of the required good, if any, in the bid.
- 6.2 Brand Names. Any reference to a specific brand name in a solicitation is illustrative only and describes a component best meeting the specific operational, design,

Goods and Services ITB Revised: November 8, 2016 OCA Document No. 879132\_3 performance, maintenance, quality, or reliability standards and requirements of the City. Bidder may offer an equivalent or equal in response to a brand name referenced (Proposed Equivalent). The City may consider the Proposed Equivalent after it is subjected to testing and evaluation which must be completed prior to the award of contract. If the bidder offers an item of a manufacturer or vendor other than that specified, the bidder must identify the maker, brand, quality, manufacturer number, product number, catalog number, or other trade designation. The City has complete discretion in determining if a Proposed Equivalent will satisfy its requirements. It is the bidder's responsibility to provide, at their expense, any product information, test data, or other information or documents the City requests to properly evaluate or demonstrate the acceptability of the Proposed Equivalent, including independent testing, evaluation at qualified test facilities, or destructive testing.

- 7. Modifications, Withdrawals, or Mistakes. Bidder is responsible for verifying all prices and extensions before submitting a bid.
- 7.1 Modification or Withdrawal of Bid before Bid Opening. Prior to the Closing Date, the bidder's authorized representative may modify or withdraw the bid by providing written notice of the bid modification or withdrawal to the City Contact via the eBidding System. E-mail or telephonic withdrawals or modifications are not permissible.
- 7.2 Bid Modification or Withdrawal of Bid After Bid Opening. Any bidder who seeks to modify or withdraw a bid because of the bidder's inadvertent computational error affecting the bid price shall notify the City Contact identified on the eBidding System no later than three working days following the Closing Date. The bidder shall provide worksheets and such other information as may be required by the City to substantiate the claim of inadvertent error. Failure to do so may bar relief and allow the City recourse from the bid surety. The burden is upon the bidder to prove the inadvertent error. If, as a result of a bid modification, the bidder is no longer the apparent successful bidder, the City will award to the newly established apparent successful bidder. The City's decision is final.
- Incurred Expenses. The City is not responsible for any expenses incurred by bidders in participating in this solicitation process.
- 9. Public Records. By submitting a bid, the bidder acknowledges that any information submitted in response to this ITB is a public record subject to disclosure unless the City determines that a specific exemption in the California Public Records Act (CPRA) applies. If the bidder submits information clearly marked confidential or proprietary, the City may protect such information and treat it with confidentiality to the extent permitted by law, However, it will be the responsibility of the bidder to provide to the City the specific legal grounds on which the City can rely in withholding information requested under the CPRA should the City choose to withhold such information. General references to sections of the CPRA will not suffice. Rather, the bidder must provide a specific and detailed legal basis, including applicable case law, that clearly establishes the requested information is exempt from the disclosure under the CPRA. If the bidder does not provide a specific and detailed legal basis for requesting the City to withhold bidder's confidential or proprietary information at the time of bid submittal, City will release the information as required by the CPRA and bidder will hold the City, its elected officials, officers, and employees harmless for

release of this information. It will be the bidder's obligation to defend, at bidder's expense, any legal actions or challenges seeking to obtain from the City any information requested under the CPRA withheld by the City at the bidder's request. Furthermore, the bidder shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, its elected officials, officers, and employees from and against any claim or liability, and defend any action brought against the City, resulting from the City's refusal to release information requested under the CPRA which was withheld at bidder's request. Nothing in the Contract resulting from this bid creates any obligation on the part of the City to notify the bidder or obtain the bidder's approval or consent before releasing information subject to disclosure under the CPRA.

10. Right to Audit. The City Auditor may access bidder's records as described in San Diego Charter section 39.2 to confirm contract compliance.

#### B. PRICING

- 1. Fixed Price. All prices shall be firm, fixed, fully burdened, FOB destination, and include any applicable delivery or freight charges, and any other costs required to provide the requirements as specified in this ITB.
- 2. Taxes and Fees. Taxes and applicable local, state, and federal regulatory fees should not be included in the price proposal. Applicable taxes and regulatory fees will be added to the net amount invoiced. The City is liable for state, city, and county sales taxes but is exempt from Federal Excise Tax and will furnish exemption certificates upon request. All or any portion of the City sales tax returned to the City will be considered in the evaluation of bids.
- 3. Escalation. An escalation factor is not allowed unless called for in this ITB. If escalation is allowed, bidder must notify the City in writing in the event of a decline in market price(s) below the bid price. At that time, the City will make an adjustment in the Contract or may elect to re-solicit.
- 4. Unit Price. Unless the bidder clearly indicates that the price is based on consideration of being awarded the entire lot and that an adjustment to the price was made based on receiving the entire bid, any difference between the unit price correctly extended and the total price shown for all items shall be offered shall be resolved in favor of the unit price.
- C. BID OPENING. All bids will be opened at, or immediately after, the time noticed for the bid opening in a location that is open to the public. No bidder or interested person will be excluded from the bid opening. Where no member of the public is in attendance, at least one City officer or employee, in addition to the City employee opening the bids, will be present. Bid results will be announced in the presence of those attending. The name of the project will be audibly announced to those present followed by the name of the bidder, the name of the surety, the amount of the bond, if required, and the total amounts or unit amounts bid. Any person present shall have the right to ask the announcements be repeated or to ask that omitted data be supplied. Such requests will be honored to the extent they do not

Goods and Services ITB Revised: November 8, 2016 OCA Document No. 879132\_3 unreasonably delay or interfere with the bid opening procedure, as determined at the sole discretion of the City employee opening the bids.

#### D. EVALUATION OF BIDS

- 1. Low Bid Award. A contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder.
- 2. Additional Information. The City may require bidder to provide additional written or oral information to clarify responses.
- 3. Sustainable Materials. Consistent with Council Policy 100-14, the City encourages use of readily recyclable submittal materials that contain post-consumer recycled content.
- 4. Waiver of Defects and Technicalities. The City may waive defects and technicalities in bids when to do so is in the City's best interests.
- 5. Rejection of All Bids. The City may reject any and all bids when to do so is in the City's best interests.

## E. ANNOUNCEMENT OF AWARD

- Award of Contract. The City will inform all bidders of its intent to award a Contract in writing,
- 2. Obtaining Bid Results. Bid results may be obtained by: (1) attending the bid opening; (2) e-mailing a request to the City Contact identified on the eBidding System; or (3) visiting the P&C eBidding System to review the bid results. To ensure an accurate response, requests should reference the Solicitation Number. Bid results will not be released over the phone.
- 3. Multiple Awards. City may award more than one contract by awarding separate items or groups of items to various bidders. The additional administrative costs associated with awarding more than one Contract will be considered in the determination.
- F. PROTESTS. The City's protest procedures are codified in Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 30 of the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC). These procedures provide unsuccessful bidders with the opportunity to challenge the City's defermination on legal and factual grounds. The City will not consider or otherwise act upon an untimely protest.
- G. SUBMITTALS REQUIRED UPON NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD. The successful bidder is required to submit the following documents to P&C within ten (10) business days from the date on the Notice of Intent to Award letter:

- 1. Insurance Documents. Evidence of all required insurance, including all required endorsements, as specified in Article VII of the General Contract Terms and Provisions.
- 2. Taxpayer Identification Number. Internal Revenue Service (IRS) regulations require the City to have the correct name, address, and Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) or Social Security Number (SSN) on file for businesses or persons who provide goods or services to the City. This information is necessary to complete Form 1099 at the end of each tax year. To comply with IRS regulations, the City requires each Contractor to provide a Form W-9 prior to the award of a Contract.
- 3. Business Tax Certificate. All businesses that contract with the City must have a current business tax certificate unless the City Treasurer determines the business is exempt.
  - 4. Reserved.
  - Reserved.

The City may find the bidder to be non-responsive and award the Contract to the next responsible and responsive low bidder if the apparent successful bidder fails to timely provide the required information or documents.

#### EXHIBIT B SCOPE OF WORK

#### A. BID SPECIFICATIONS

Contractor shall furnish the City of San Diego with sprinklers, irrigation valves and sprinkler repair parts necessary for the upkeep and operation of various facilities and locations within, but not limited to, the Park and Recreation Department of the City of San Diego, in accordance with the specifications of this Exhibit B to the Contract. This Contract is for parts and supplies only, no repair services are to be provided. The irrigation valves and sprinkler repair parts to be bid on are located within the City's eBidding system on Planetbids and shall adhere to the following general guidelines.

- Contractor shall quote only new sprinklers, irrigation valves and other irrigation related items as specified in the Pricing Schedule.
- 2. If Contractor is unable to provide a specified item in the Pricing Schedule, then enter "No Bid" on the Pricing Schedule for that specific item.
- Contractor shall not substitute the product brands listed on the Pricing Schedule without prior written approval from the Contract Administrator or designee as specified.
- 4. The Contractor shall maintain at any given time a minimum stock of twenty (20) of each type of sprinkler, irrigation valve and sprinkler repair part upon award of this Contract. The City reserves the right to inspect the Contractor's place of business for compliance to this requirement.
- 5. Contractor must have a stocking location not more than twenty-five (25) miles, one-way, from the City's Repair Facility located at 411 Raven Street, San Diego, CA 92102-4525.
- 6. The City reserves the right to order smaller quantities valued under \$1,000.00 on an emergency basis for delivery or pick-up within twenty-four (24) hours from the Contractor's stock. Contractor may be required to deliver small orders to various locations, including city parks within four (4) hours of receipt of order at no additional charge.
- 7. Contractor shall provide a toll-free phone number (800) or a phone number which is not a toll call from the (619) area code.

#### B. DELIVERY

1. Regular Orders. Contractor shall deliver all regular orders (non-emergency) for materials within five (5) business days of receipt of order to the locations and during the business hours as specified by the Contract Administrator in the order. City employee who placed the order is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours in advance of delivery.

The City is not responsible for any shipped item until it is accepted by the City at the designated delivery location. Delivery drivers shall follow City employee

instructions when unloading materials; this includes moving to specific locations within each location before unloading.

All deliveries must be accompanied by an invoice or delivery receipt which includes the part number(s), description(s), list price, and discounted price of the item(s) being delivered. A copy of the invoice or delivery receipt must include the printed name and signature of the City employee accepting delivery. All invoices and delivery receipts must reference applicable purchase order numbers and/or sub-order numbers.

- Emergency Orders. Emergency orders shall be delivered within twenty-four (24) hours of the order being placed. The City will pay reasonable handling charges, if required by the Contractor, for such emergency orders. Special order items that are not in stock must be drop shipped from the manufacturer. Contractor must contact the City employee placing the special order and provide required information related to shipping options and costs (i.e. next day, second day, standard, or other shipping methods) within 8 hours, if requested.
- 3. In cases where the Contractor cannot deliver within the specified delivery time, the City reserves the right to obtain products, or an equivalent product(s), elsewhere and bill the Contractor for the difference in cost between the Contractor's bid price and the emergency pricing paid by the City.

#### C. SAMPLES

Contractor may be required to furnish a single sample of any product required for evaluation purposes at no cost to the City. Contractor shall provide such sample(s) within five (5) working days of the City's request.

Samples become City property as they may have to be dis-assembled for evaluation purposes. In the event they are not dis-assembled or damaged during evaluation, Contractor may, at Contractor's own cost, request that samples be returned.

Contractor shall NOT furnish samples unless the City requests them in writing.

## D. CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES

### 1. Safety Requirements

All work performed to supply the products required under this Contract by the Contractor will be performed in such a manner as to provide maximum safety to the public and employees and shall comply with all safety provisions and regulations. The Contractor is responsible for abiding by all CAL OSHA requirements, including the labeling of containers. If Contractor has ten (10) or more employees, Contractor shall have an injury/illness program as required by CAL OSHA. The Contract Administrator reserves the right to terminate orders with Contractor when unsafe or harmful acts are observed or reported relative to the performance of work under this Contract. It is the Contractor's responsibility to ensure that adequate warning signs are posted

and all safety regulations are adhered to. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) shall be supplied by the Contractor for its employees and shall be properly used at all times.

### Damages

Contractor's personnel will immediately report to the Contract Administrator any injuries, damages, defects, leaks, or any other problems or irregularities that arise out of Contractor's performance of any duties or obligations performed pursuant to this Contract.

The Contract shall be responsible for all damages to people and/or property that occur as a result of Contractor's or Contractor's employees' performance of this work/delivery services resulting from this Contract.

### 3. Parking

The Contractor shall obey all parking regulations while on City property and shall be solely responsible for any tickets or costs assessed against Contractor for failure to adhere to said regulations.

### 4: City work rules

Employees and agents of the Contractor shall, while on the premises of the City, comply with all City rules and regulations including all direction from City staff. Contractor shall acquaint itself with conditions and customs at the delivery sites so as not to interfere with City operations. Contractor shall not stop, delay, or interfere with City work schedule without the prior approval of the Contract Administrator.

## E. PAYMENTS WITHHELD

The City may withhold payment for deliveries that are unsatisfactory or substandard and not corrected to the satisfaction of the Contract Administrator within the time specified. Such deductions shall not prevent the City from proceeding with termination of this Contract in accordance with Section 4.5 of the General Contract Terms and Provisions, attached as Exhibit C to this Contract.

The City may also withhold payment to such extent as may be necessary to protect the City from loss due to:

- 1. Overpayment of invoices.
- Claims filed against the City for damage caused by the Contractor's acts or omissions, or reasonable evidence indicating probable filing of claims.
- 3. Repairs to City property, or other damages suffered by the City, required as a result of Contractor's negligence, including, but not limited to, labor, materials, and equipment.

#### F. PAYMENT

To receive payment, the Confractor is required to submit involces to City both electronically (by email) in pdf format and by United States mail a hard copy. The Contract Administrator will provide Contractor the corresponding email address and mailing address for each delivery site and/or account. NOTE - there may be different addresses with each of the different City accounts.

## G. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

The Contract Administrator for this Contract will be determined by each Department/Division designee, who will be specified on the individual purchase orders issued under this Contract. The Contract Administrator will provide daily oversight of this Contract to ensure compliance by Contractor with this Contract and as specifically set forth in this Exhibit B. The Contract Administrator, or designee, is also responsible for oversight of all invoice payments and billing questions for Purchase Orders issued under this Contract.

### H. CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS

The City's Purchasing and Contracting Department shall be responsible for all contractual matters and are the only individuals authorized to make changes of any kind to this Contract. The Contractor shall not rely upon any oral change from anyone, or a written request for change from someone other than the Purchasing Agent for any changes to this Contract. All changes must be in writing, signed by the Purchasing Agent.

### I. PRICING SCHEDULE

Line items and estimated quantities are listed in the City's eBidding system, PlanetBids. Bidders must submit pricing via PlanetBids or provide an original copy (using the same format in PlanetBids) by mailing or dropping it off at Purchasing and Contracting, 1200 Third Ave, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92101 by the bid due date. No other form or format will be accepted.

The estimated annual quantities provided by the City are not guaranteed. The quantities may vary depending on the demands of the City. Any variations from these estimated quantities shall not entitle the Contractor to an adjustment in the unit price or to any additional compensation and in no case shall exceed \$3 million without City Council approval.

Bidders shall be required to complete the Pricing Schedule for a minimum of (80%) eighty percent of the specified line items in order to be deemed responsive. In the event that the Primary Contractor awarded the contract does not submit a bid for all line items, purchases for such unbid line items may be directed to the Secondary Contractor. Should neither the Primary nor Secondary Contractor submit a bid for a particular line item, such purchase shall be made off-contract. Contractor shall notate "No Bid" on the Pricing Schedule for any line item for which it is unable to provide a bid. For the purposes of bid evaluation, only line items for which bids have been submitted shall be considered.

The City may award more than one contract by awarding separate line items or groups of line items to various bidders.

Prices quoted shall be FOB Destination. Prices shall include all delivery and freight charges and any/all required fees. Fuel surcharges shall not be imposed throughout the life of the Contract. The City is subject to sales taxes. Applicable taxes should not be included in pricing pages.

Unit prices shall be based on the Unit of Measure (U/M) as specified on the Pricing Schedule. Any changes to the U/M made by the Bidder may be cause for the bid to be rejected as nonresponsive. Any discount offered other than for prompt payment should be included in the net price quoted instead of shown as a separate item. Applicable taxes should not be included in pricing.

## J. NEW OR UPDATED PRODUCTS

If part numbers, products, or manufacturers listed in this ITB or Pricing Schedule are no longer available, the Bidder shall update the part number/product/manufacturer with the most current and up-to-date model and shall indicate as such on the bid sheet and Pricing Schedule. The City, in its discretion, retains the right to modify, substitute, update, upgrade, or alter part numbers, products, or manufacturers listed in the Pricing Schedule during the term of the contract and within the scope of this contract. This includes the ability to change out part numbers, products, or manufacturers due to new, upgraded, or updated products within the scope of this PTB. The changes may encompass new offerings in the Contractor's or Manufacturer's catalog and technologically advanced products. All modifications of this contract, regardless of type, must be made in accordance with section H of this Exhibit B, be in writing, and be reviewed and approved by the Parks and Recreation Department and the City's Purchasing and Contracting Department.

antina di manana mendenta di kacamatan di kentangan di kentangan di kentangan di kentangan di kentangan di ken Kentangan di kentan

## **Bid Results**

## **Bidder Details**

Vendor Name SiteOne Landscape Supply

Address Bids Department 1385 East 36th St.

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

**United States** 

Respondee Monique Potts

Respondee Title Sr. Bid Representative

Phone 216-706-9250 Email bids@siteone.com

Vendor Type License # CADIR

## **Bid Detail**

Bid Format Electronic

Submitted 03/31/2023 12:34 PM (PDT)

Delivery Method Company Trucks/3-5 Days ARO

**Bid Responsive** 

**Bid Status** Submitted **Confirmation** # 324972

## Respondee Comment

# **Buyer Comment**

## **Attachments**

File TitleFile NameFile Type[Untitled].pdf[Untitled].pdfResponse File

## Line Items

Discount Terms No Discount

Item	Item Code	Туре	Item Description	иом	QTY	Unit Price	Line Total	Response	Commen
# Valves	Code						\$812,990.50		
1			1 in. Straight Valve Rising Swivel Brass Champion	Ea.	150	\$23.22	\$3,483.00	Yes	
2			1 in. Angle Valve Less Union Rising Swivel Br Champion	Ea.		\$19.96	\$2,994.00	Yes	
3			1-1/2 in. Angle Valve Less Union Rising Swivel Champion	Ea.		\$57.73	\$8,659.50	Yes	
4			2 in. Angle Valve Less Union Rising Swivel Champion	Ea.		\$93.19	\$13,978.50	Yes	
5			Champion 1" Inline Valve			\$23.22	\$3,483.00	Yes	
6			Champion 1 ½" Inline Valve			\$93.00	\$13,950.00	Yes	
7			Apollo 1/2 in. Brass Ball Valve Full Port Import Npt	Ea.		\$4.40	\$1,320.00	Yes	
8			Apollo Full Port Isolation Ball Valve Brass 3/4 in. FIPT	Ea.		\$14.26	\$2,852.00	Yes	
9			Apollo Full Port Isolation Ball Valve Brass 1 in. FIPT	Ea.		\$21.51	\$4,302.00	Yes	
10			Apollo Full Port Isolation Ball Valve Brass 1-1/2 in. FIPT	Ea.		\$22.80	\$4,560.00	Yes	
10			Hunter HFR Filter Pressure Regulating 40 PSI In-Line/WYE 1 in. x 3/4 in. MIPT Plastic Black 150 Mesh with Stainless Steel Screen & Flush	La.	200	\$22.80	\$4,300.00	103	
11			Cap	Ea.	50	\$18.64	\$932.00	Yes	
12			Hunter DC Latching Solenoid Assembly	Ea.	150	\$17.45	\$2,617.50	Yes	
13			RainBird 1 in. Brass inline valve electric	Ea.	150	\$114.67	\$17,200.50	Yes	
14			RainBird 1-1/2 in. Brass inline valve electric	Ea.	150	\$182.71	\$27,406.50	Yes	
15			RainBird 2 in. Brass inline valve electric	Ea.	150	\$211.99	\$31,798.50	Yes	
16			RainBird TBOS Potted latching solenoid	Ea.	500	\$28.14	\$14,070.00	Yes	
17			RainBird 3 in. plastic/brass globe/angle scrubber	Ea.	150	\$585.95	\$87,892.50	Yes	
18			RainBird Brass valve parts 1 in. complete bonnet	Ea.	100	\$77.06	\$7,706.00	Yes	
19			RainBird Brass valve parts 1-1/2 in. complete bonnet	Ea.	100	\$80.75	\$8,075.00	Yes	
20			RainBird Brass - valve parts 2 in. complete bonnet	Ea.	200	\$80.50	\$16,100.00	Yes	
21			RainBird Brass valve parts 1-1/4 in. VDW diaphragm Kit	Ea.	50	\$27.14	\$1,357.00	Yes	
22			RainBird Brass valve parts 1-1/2 in. VDW diaphragm Kit	Ea.	75	\$29.40	\$2,205.00	Yes	
23			RainBird Brass valve parts 1-1/2 in. VDW diaphragm Kit	Ea.	100	\$32.35	\$3,235.00	Yes	
24			RainBird Brass valve parts -VDW Solenoid Kit	Ea.	200	\$107.35	\$21,470.00	Yes	
25			Buckner ¾" Inline Valve	Ea.	150	\$83.60	\$12,540.00	Yes	
26			Buckner 1" Inline Valve	Ea.	150	\$95.88	\$14,382.00	Yes	
27			Buckner 1" Inline Dirty Water Valve	Ea.	150	\$170.09	\$25,513.50	Yes	
28			Buckner 1 ¼" Inline Valve	Ea.	150	\$120.02	\$18,003.00	Yes	
29			Buckner 1 ¼" Inline Dirty Water Valve	Ea.	150	\$198.65	\$29,797.50	Yes	
30			Buckner 1 1/2" Inline Valve	Ea.	150	\$166.60	\$24,990.00	Yes	
31			Buckner 1 1/2" Inline Dirty Water Valve	Ea.	150	\$237.80	\$35,670.00	Yes	
32			Buckner 2" Inline Valve	Ea.	150	\$190.81	\$28,621.50	Yes	
33			Buckner 2" Inline Dirty Water Valve	Ea.	150	\$260.83	\$39,124.50	Yes	
34			Nibco ½" Gate Valve	Ea.	150	\$12.78	\$1,917.00	Yes	
35			Nibco 3/4" Gate Valve	Ea.	150	\$16.18	\$2,427.00	Yes	
36			Nibco 1" Gate Valve	Ea.	150	\$16.77	\$2,515.50	Yes	
37			Nibco 1 ¼"" Gate Valve	Ea.	150	\$25.23	\$3,784.50	Yes	
38			Nibco 1 ½" Gate Valve	Ea.	150	\$32.46	\$4,869.00	Yes	
39			Nibco 2" Gate Valve	Ea.	150	\$49.45	\$7,417.50	Yes	
40			Nibco 2 ½" Gate Valve	Ea.	150	\$102.39	\$15,358.50	Yes	
41			Nibco 3" Gate Valve	Ea.	150	\$146.09	\$21,913.50	Yes	
42			Nibco 4" Gate Valve	Ea.	150	\$234.08	\$35,112.00	Yes	
43			PRTRB 1-1/2 in. Diaphragm New Style (-E)	Ea.	150	\$45.07	\$6,760.50	Yes	
44			PRTRB 2 in. Diaphragm New Style (-E)	Ea.	150	\$61.70	\$9,255.00	Yes	
45			PRTRB 1 in. Diaphragm New Style (-E)	Ea.	150	\$27.02	\$4,053.00	Yes	
46			PRTRB 1-1/4 in. Diaphragm New Style (-E)	Ea.	150	\$50.79	\$7,618.50	Yes	
47			PRTRB Elbow/Filter Assy (Use only EFB CP)	Ea.	200	\$17.09	\$3,418.00	Yes	
48			PRTRB RPK Bonnet Assy for 1 in. GB/EFBCP"	Ea.	200	\$77.06	\$15,412.00	Yes	
49			PRTRB RPK Bonnet Assy for 150EFBCP	Ea.	200	\$80.75	\$16,150.00	Yes	

18   19   19   19   19   19   19   19	l+ #	Itam Cada	T a	Itana Daganintian	HOM	OTV	Unit Drice	line Tetal	Daamamaa	C
		item Code	туре	Item Description  PRTRR 200FFRCP Bonnet Assy	UOM Fa	QTY 200	Unit Price	Line Total		Comment
				,						
Part										
MIRCO   TOKA   MIRCO   TOKA   ARCTO   Computation   Comp										
PATEBOOK 1 1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1										
PATRICK 1 II II IN Complement Repair XX   10   10   10   10   10   10   10										
PATEBUOK 2 in . Displaying Assys 2000 beries   PATEBUOK 2 in . Displaying Assys 2000 beries   PATEBUOK 1 in . Displaying Assys 2000 beries   PATEBUOK 2 in . Display										
PRITISON   1-14 in Claphragm Acty, 20190 Series   2.0   2.1   2.										
PRINSUICE   PRIN										
	60									
PRTBUCK 2 AVAIL Described Stepenish Right   Part Burk 2 AVAIL Described Stepenish Right   Part Burk 2 AVAIL Described Stepenish Right   Part Burk 2 AVAIL DESCRIPTION   Part Burk 2 AVAIL DE	61			PRTBUCK 1-1/2 in. Diaphragm Assy. 20930 Series	Ea.	150	\$29.48	\$4,422.00	Yes	
Section   Sect	62			PRTBUCK 2 in. Diaphragm Assy. 20930 Series	Ea.	150		\$4,852.50	Yes	
Hunter - 1-20 Adjustable Stainless Steel Roter à in, Riser with Check Valve   E.   500   \$22.00   \$11,510.00   Ves	63			PRTBUCK 24VAC Solenoid 3 Repair Kit	Ea.	150	\$107.35	\$16,102.50	Yes	
	Rotor &	Springs						\$423,937.50		
	64			Hunter - I-20 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 6 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	250	\$26.67	\$6,667.50	Yes	
Hunter - 1-25 Adjustable Reclaimed Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in Riser with Check Valve   E.   200   541.47   \$13,041.60   Ves	65			Hunter - I-20 Adjustable Reclaimed Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	500	\$22.30	\$11,150.00	Yes	
Hunter - 1-25 Adjustable Stainless Steel Roor 6 in. Riser with Check Valve   Ca.   250   548.22   \$12,055.00   Ves   Ca.   100   S93.23   \$23,952.00   Ves   Ca.   100   S93.23   \$23,970.00   Ves   Ca.   100   S93.23   S93.20   S93	66			Hunter - I-20 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	500	\$18.37	\$9,185.00	Yes	
Hunter - 1-25 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	67			Hunter - I-25 Adjustable Reclaimed Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	300	\$43.47	\$13,041.00	Yes	
Hunter - 1-40 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve   Hunter - 1-40 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 6 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles   Ea. 200   \$71.72   \$17,930.00   Yes	68			Hunter - I-25 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 6 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	250	\$48.22	\$12,055.00	Yes	
Hunter 1-40 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 6 in. Riser with Check Valve Hunter 1-40 Full- Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles Hunter 1-40 Full- Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles Hunter 1-40 Full- Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles Hunter 1-40 Adjustable Large Turk Check Valve Hunter 1-40 Adjustable Large Turk Check Valve Hunter 1-40 Adjustable Large Turk Check Valve Hunter 5-40 Adjustable Large Turk Check Valve Hunter Sprinkler Series 12 in. Pop-1-19 Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-1-19 Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-1-19 Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-1-19 Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-1-19 Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-1-19 Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-1-19 Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-1-19 Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter MP Rotator 90-110 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 90-110 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 90-110 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 8010-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 8010-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 8010-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 8010-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 8010-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 8010-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft. x 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 8010-10 Majustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft. x 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 8010-10 Majustable Rotary Nozzie 8 ft. x 15 ft. Hunter MP Rotator 8010	69			Hunter - I-25 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	600	\$39.32	\$23,592.00	Yes	
Hunter - 1-40 Full- Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles  Hunter - 1-40 Full- Circle Reclaimed Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles  Ea. 500 \$72.32 \$35,160.00 Yes  Hunter - 1-60 Adjustable Large Turf Rotor 3 in. Riser with Check Valve  Ea. 100 \$592.83 \$5,928.00 Yes  Hunter - 1-60 Adjustable Large Turf Rotor 3 in. Riser with Check Valve  Ea. 100 \$592.83 \$5,928.00 Yes  Hunter - 1-60 Adjustable Large Turf Rotor 3 in. Riser with Check Valve  Ea. 100 \$306.71 \$306.71.00 Yes  Hunter Sprinkler Series 12 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 12 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 12 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 12 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree-Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Stip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Stip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Stip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Stip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Stip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Stip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Stip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Stip Adjustable Rotary	70			Hunter - I-40 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	1000	\$59.68	\$59,680.00	Yes	
Hunter - 1-40 Full-Circle Reclaimless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzies   Ea. 100   \$59.28   \$5,928.00   Ves	71			Hunter - I-40 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 6 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	250	\$71.72	\$17,930.00	Yes	
Hunter - 1-60 Adjustable Stainless Stell Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve  Hunter - 1-90 Adjustable Large Turf Rotor 3 in. Riser with Check Valve  Hunter Sprinkler Series 12 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter Sprinkler Series 12 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter Sprinkler Series 12 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degrees/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Deg	72			Hunter - I-40 Full-Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles	Ea.	1000	\$68.37	\$68,370.00	Yes	
Hunter - 1-90 Adjustable Large Turf Rotor 3 in. Riser with Check Valve Hunter Sprinkler Series 12 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 18 ft 15ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 18 ft 15ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft. Hunter - MP Rotator 90-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft.	73			Hunter - I-40 Full-Circle Reclaimed Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles	Ea.	500	\$72.32	\$36,160.00	Yes	
Hunter Sprinkler Series 12 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$20.16   \$6,048.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$11.28   \$3,084.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$10.28   \$3,084.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$10.28   \$3,084.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$10.28   \$3,084.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$10.28   \$3,084.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$10.28   \$3,084.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$10.28   \$3,084.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$4.78   \$4,780.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$4.78   \$4,780.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Ea. 300   \$4.78   \$4,780.00   Yes   Period Protor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc   Period Proto	74			Hunter - I-60 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	100	\$59.28	\$5,928.00	Yes	
Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter Sprinkler Series 4 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter Sprinkler Series 4 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 910-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90 Degree Rotary Nozzle 9 ft. x 15 ft.  Hun	75			Hunter - I-90 Adjustable Large Turf Rotor 3 in. Riser with Check Valve	Ea.	100	\$106.71	\$10,671.00	Yes	
Hunter - MP Rotator 301 Degree Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 92-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 92-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 92-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 301 Degree Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 301 Degree Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 301 Degree Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 301 Degree Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 301 Degree Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 301 Degree Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Left Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable	76			Hunter Sprinkler Series 12 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc	Ea.	300	\$20.16	\$6,048.00	Yes	
Hunter -MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator 92-10 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator 92-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator 92-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator 92-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator 92-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator 92-10-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator 360 Degree Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator 360 Degree Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator Right Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator Right Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator Stide Strip Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator Stide Strip Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hunter -MP Rotator Stide Strip Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1805PRS)  Hunter -PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb  Hunter -SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Hunter -SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Hunter -SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT	77			Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc	Ea.	300	\$14.50	\$4,350.00	Yes	
Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 3 ft - 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 3 ft - 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator 360 Degree Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 3 ft 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Extrip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Ritip Adjustable R	78			Hunter Sprinkler Series 4 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc	Ea.	300	\$10.28	\$3,084.00	Yes	
Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - I-40 Full-Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles  Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator 360 Degree Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator 360 Degree Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator Left Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator Right Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)  Ea. 600 \$5.11 \$4,266.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Ea. 600 \$7.11 \$4,266.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hill Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb  Ea. 100 \$1.45 \$145.00 Yes  Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb  Ea. 100 \$1.14 \$5 \$145.00 Yes  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Ea. 500 \$1.14 \$5 \$710.00 Yes  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT	79			Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft. – 15ft.	Ea.	1000	\$4.78	\$4,780.00	Yes	
Hunter - I + 40 Full-Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles   Ea.   1000   \$4.78   \$4,780.00   Yes	80			Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft -21 ft.	Ea.	1000	\$4.78	\$4,780.00	Yes	
Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.   Ea.   1000   \$4.78   \$4,780.00   Yes	81			Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft15 ft.	Ea.	1000	\$4.78	\$4,780.00	Yes	
Hunter - MP Rotator 360 Degree Rotary Nozzle 3 ft 21 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes	82			Hunter - I-40 Full-Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles	Ea.	1000	\$68.37	\$68,370.00	Yes	
Hunter - MP Rotator 360 Degree Rotary Nozzle 3 ft 21 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes	83					1000			Yes	
Hunter - MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft 15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator Left Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator Right Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator Right Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator Side Strip Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  ### Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)  Ea. 600 \$0.00 No  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Ea. 600 \$7.11 \$4,266.00 Yes  ### Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  ### Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$18.34 \$11,004.00 Yes  ### Hittings  ### Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb  ### Hunter - PLD Manual Flush Valve 17 mm Barb  Ea. 100 \$1.45 \$145.00 Yes  ### Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Ea. 500 \$1.18 \$590.00 Yes  ### Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT  ### Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT	84									
Hunter - MP Rotator Left Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Right Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Right Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Hunter - MP Rotator Side Strip Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb  Hunter - PLD Manual Flush Valve 17 mm Barb  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT	85									
Hunter - MP Rotator Right Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hunter - MP Rotator Side Strip Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Ea. 1000 \$4.78 \$4,780.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)  Ea. 600 \$0.00 No  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Ea. 600 \$7.11 \$4,266.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1806PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$18.34 \$11,004.00 Yes  Fittings  Fittings  Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb  Ea. 100 \$0.32 \$32.00 Yes  Hunter - PLD Manual Flush Valve 17 mm Barb  Ea. 100 \$1.45 \$145.00 Yes  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Ea. 500 \$1.18 \$590.00 Yes  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT	86									
Hunter - MP Rotator Side Strip Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)  Ea. 600 \$0.00 No  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Ea. 600 \$7.11 \$4,266.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1806PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$18.34 \$11,004.00 Yes  Hit Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb  Hunter - PLD Manual Flush Valve 17 mm Barb  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Ea. 500 \$1.42 \$710.00 Yes										
Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1802PRS)										
Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1804PRS)  Ea. 600 \$7.11 \$4,266.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1806PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$18.34 \$11,004.00 Yes  Fittings  \$1,527,202.50  Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb  Hunter - PLD Manual Flush Valve 17 mm Barb  Ea. 100 \$0.32 \$32.00 Yes  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Ea. 500 \$1.18 \$590.00 Yes  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT							у <del>ч</del> ./0			
Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1806PRS)  Ea. 600 \$15.61 \$9,366.00 Yes  Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)  Ea. 600 \$18.34 \$11,004.00 Yes  S1,527,202.50  Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb  Hunter - PLD Manual Flush Valve 17 mm Barb  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Ea. 500 \$1.42 \$710.00 Yes  Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT							67.11			
Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads (1812PRS)   Ea.   600   \$18.34   \$11,004.00   Yes										
Fittings  93										
Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb   Ea.   100   \$0.32   \$32.00   Yes				HI POP UP KAINDIRG HEAGS (1812PKS)	Ea.	600	\$18.34		Yes	
94 Hunter - PLD Manual Flush Valve 17 mm Barb  Ea. 100 \$1.45 \$145.00 Yes  95 Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Ea. 500 \$1.18 \$590.00 Yes  96 Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT  Ea. 500 \$1.42 \$710.00 Yes	-									
95 Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT Ea. 500 \$1.18 \$590.00 Yes  96 Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT Ea. 500 \$1.42 \$710.00 Yes	93									
96 Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT Ea. 500 \$1.42 \$710.00 Yes	94				Ea.		\$1.45		Yes	
	95			Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT	Ea.	500	\$1.18	\$590.00	Yes	
97 RainBird - 17mm x 17mm x 17mm x 17mm x 17mm, Barb/Cross Ea. 2500 \$0.55 \$1,375.00 Yes	96			Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT	Ea.	500	\$1.42	\$710.00	Yes	
	97			RainBird - 17mm x 17mm x 17mm, Barb/Cross	Ea.	2500	\$0.55	\$1,375.00	Yes	

Item #	Item Code	Туре	Item Description	UOM	QTY	Unit Price	Line Total	Response	Comment
98			RainBird - 17mm Adapter	Ea.	2500	\$0.28	\$700.00	Yes	
99			RainBird - 17mm x 17m Adapter	Ea.	2500	\$0.29	\$725.00	Yes	
100			RainBird – 17mm Barb/Tee Low Profile XF TEE Female, FPT	Ea.	2500	\$0.36	\$900.00	Yes	
101			RainBird – 17mm x ½ in. Barb/Adapter Low Profile XF Elbow Female, FPT	Ea.	2500	\$0.28	\$700.00	Yes	
102			RainBird – XF 17mm Tee, Barb Tee Adapter	Ea.	2500	\$0.28	\$700.00	Yes	
103			¾ in. x ½ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$9.74	\$1,948.00	Yes	
104			1 in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$12.74	\$2,548.00	Yes	
105			1-¼ in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$21.74	\$4,348.00	Yes	
106			¾ in. x ½ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$9.74	\$1,948.00	Yes	
107			1 in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$12.74	\$2,548.00	Yes	
108			1-¼ in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$21.71	\$4,342.00	Yes	
109			1-1/4 in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$21.74	\$4,348.00	Yes	
110			1-1/2 in. x ½ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$30.89	\$6,178.00	Yes	
111			1-½ in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$30.89	\$6,178.00	Yes	
112			1-½ in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$30.89	\$6,178.00	Yes	
113			2 in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$35.45	\$7,090.00	Yes	
114			2 in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$35.45	\$7,090.00	Yes	
115			2 in. x 1-1/4 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$35.45	\$7,090.00	Yes	
116			2 in. x 1-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$35.45	\$7,090.00	Yes	
117			2-1/2 in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$85.49	\$17,098.00	Yes	
118			2-1/2 in. x 1-1/4 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$85.49	\$17,098.00	Yes	
119			2-1/2 in. x 1-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$85.49	\$17,098.00	Yes	
120			3 in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$125.83	\$25,166.00	Yes	
121			3 in. x 1-1/4 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$158.66	\$31,732.00	Yes	
122			3 in. x 1-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$158.66	\$31,732.00	Yes	
123			3 in. x 2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$125.83	\$25,166.00	Yes	
124			3 in. x 2-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$123.10	\$24,620.00	Yes	
125			4 in. x 1-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$400.92	\$80,184.00	Yes	
126			4 in. x 2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$317.98	\$63,596.00	Yes	
127			4 in. x 2-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$400.92	\$80,184.00	Yes	
128			4 in. x 3 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$317.98	\$63,596.00	Yes	
129			½ in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$6.44	\$1,288.00	Yes	
130			3/4 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$8.10	\$1,620.00	Yes	
131			1 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$15.58	\$3,116.00	Yes	
132			1-1/4 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$25.88	\$5,176.00	Yes	
133			1-1/2 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$33.99	\$6,798.00	Yes	
134			2 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$58.26	\$11,652.00	Yes	
135			2-1/2 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$106.83	\$21,366.00	Yes	
136			3 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$165.17	\$33,034.00	Yes	
137			½ in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$8.10	\$1,620.00	Yes	
138			3/4 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$11.36	\$2,272.00	Yes	
139			1 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$19.39	\$3,878.00	Yes	
140			1-1/4 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$32.23	\$6,446.00	Yes	
141			1-1/2 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$42.09	\$8,418.00	Yes	
142			2-1/2 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca  ½ in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	300	\$118.58 \$11.90	\$23,716.00 \$3,570.00	Yes	
				Ea.	300	\$11.90	\$5,064.00	Yes	
144			3/4 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca  1 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$16.88	\$5,760.00	Yes	
145			1-1/4 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$45.74	\$9,148.00	Yes	
147			1-1/2 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$57.61	\$11,522.00	Yes	
. 77			, State to Else. E. Sellicotto Hatto Holod	_u.		ψ <b>07.01</b>	711,022.00		

Itom #	Itam Cada	Typo	Itam Deceription	иом	QTY	Unit Price	Line Total	Response	Comment
148	Item Code	туре	Item Description  2 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$89.01	\$17,802.00	Yes	Confinent
149			3 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$248.15	\$49,630.00	Yes	
150			½ in. Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$9.68	\$1,936.00	Yes	
151			3/4 in. Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$12.94	\$2,588.00	Yes	
152			1 in. Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$21.05	\$4,210.00	Yes	
153			1-1/4 in. Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$33.99	\$6,798.00	Yes	
154			1-1/2 in. Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$43.93	\$8,786.00	Yes	
155			½ in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$6.44	\$1,288.00	Yes	
156			34 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$8.09	\$1,618.00	Yes	
157			-		200		1		
			1-1/4 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.		\$18.15	\$3,630.00	Yes	
158			1-1/2 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$22.67	\$4,534.00	Yes	
159			2 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$37.20	\$7,440.00	Yes	
160			2-1/2 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$57.13	\$11,426.00	Yes	
161			3 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$90.81	\$18,162.00	Yes	
162			1/2 in. Brass 90 Street Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$12.94	\$2,588.00	Yes	
163			1-1/4 in. Brass 90 Street Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$53.43	\$10,686.00	Yes	
164			2 in. Brass 90 Street Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$98.74	\$19,748.00	Yes	
165			1/2 in. Brass Tee LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$11.86	\$2,372.00	Yes	
166			1-1/4 in. Brass Tee LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$50.16	\$10,032.00	Yes	
167			1-1/2 in. Brass Tee LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$56.66	\$11,332.00	Yes	
168			1/2 in. Brass Union LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	300	\$29.98	\$8,994.00	Yes	
169			3/4 in. Brass Union LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	300	\$41.20	\$12,360.00	Yes	
170			1 in. Brass Union LF Domestic - Matco Norca	Ea.	200	\$62.13	\$12,426.00	Yes	
171			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x Close MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	1000	\$0.21	\$210.00	Yes	
172			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 2 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	1000	\$0.25	\$250.00	Yes	
173			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 3 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	1000	\$0.29	\$290.00	Yes	
174			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 4 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	1000	\$0.32	\$320.00	Yes	
175			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 8 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	1000	\$0.55	\$550.00	Yes	
176			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 18 in. MIPT Threaded Both Ends	Ea.	1000	\$1.45	\$1,450.00	Yes	
177			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 3/4 in. x Close MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	1000	\$0.26	\$260.00	Yes	
178			3/4 X 3 PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	Ea.	1000	\$0.38	\$380.00	Yes	
179			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 3/4 in. x 4 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	1000	\$0.40	\$400.00	Yes	
180			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	1000	\$0.59	\$590.00	Yes	
181			EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 3/4 in. x 12 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	1000	\$1.35	\$1,350.00	Yes	
182			1-1/2 in. x 6 in PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	Ea.	1000	\$1.70	\$1,700.00	Yes	
183			2 in. X Close - PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	Ea.	1000	\$0.97	\$970.00	Yes	
184			2 in. X 3 in PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	Ea.	1000	\$1.24	\$1,240.00	Yes	
185			2 in. x 4 in PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	Ea.	1000	\$1.51	\$1,510.00	Yes	
186			2 in. x 6 in PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	Ea.	1000	\$2.07	\$2,070.00	Yes	
187			1/2 in. x Close - Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$1.64	\$328.00	Yes	
188			1/2 in. x 2 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$2.23	\$446.00	Yes	
189			1/2 in. x 2-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$5.92	\$1,184.00	Yes	
190			1/2 in. x 6 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$7.68	\$1,536.00	Yes	
191			1/2 in. x 8 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$9.43	\$1,886.00	Yes	
192			1/2 in. x 10 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$11.22	\$2,244.00	Yes	
193			1/2 in. x 12 in Brass Nipple Eag (NBR0312)	Ea.	200	\$2.97	\$594.00	Yes	
194			1/2 in. x 12 in Brass Nipple Eag (NBR04CL)	Ea.	200	\$3.98	\$796.00	Yes	
195			3/4 in. x 2 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$7.57	\$1,514.00	Yes	
196			3/4 in. x 3 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$7.57	\$1,514.00	Yes	
197			3/4 in. x 6-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$7.57	\$1,514.00	Alt	Brass Nipple 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT Threaded Both Ends
			*		_	•			

Item #	Item Code	Type	Item Description	UOM	QTY	Unit Price	Line Total	Response	Comment
198	item code	туре	1 in. x Close - Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$3.48	\$696.00	Yes	Comment
199			Brass Nipple 1 in. x 2 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	200	\$4.29	\$858.00	Yes	
200			Brass Nipple 1 in. x 3 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	200	\$6.57	\$1,314.00	Yes	
201			1-1/4 in. x 3 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$8.02	\$1,604.00	Yes	
202			1- 1/4 in. x 4 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$10.57	\$2,114.00	Yes	
203			1-1/4 in. x 6 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$15.42	\$3,084.00	Yes	
204			1-1/2 in. x Close - Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$6.83	\$1,366.00	Yes	
205			1-1/2 in. x 2 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$7.34	\$1,468.00	Yes	
206			Brass Nipple 1-1/2 in. x 3 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	200	\$10.11	\$2,022.00	Yes	
207			Brass Nipple 1-1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	200	\$19.46	\$3,892.00	Yes	
208			1-1/2 in. x 8 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$25.83	\$5,166.00	Yes	
209			Brass Nipple 1-1/2 in. x 12 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	200	\$38.18	\$7,636.00	Yes	
210			2 in. X Close Brass Nipple Eag		200	\$10.39	\$2,078.00	Yes	
211			Brass Nipple 2 in. x 3 in. MIPT threaded both ends	Ea.	200	\$10.39	\$2,590.00	Yes	
				Ea.					Dress Minute 2 in v. 6 in MIDT TUDE ADED DOTH FNDS
212			2 in. x 6-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	Ea.	200	\$25.02	\$5,004.00	Alt	Brass Nipple 2 in. x 6 in. MIPT THREADED BOTH ENDS
213			NIPS80 1/2 in. X 2 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	500	\$0.25	\$125.00	Yes	
214			NIPS80 1/2 in. X 3 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	500	\$0.29	\$145.00	Yes	
215			NIPS80 1/2 in. x 4 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.32	\$320.00	Yes	
216			NIPS80 1/2 in. x 5 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.38	\$380.00	Yes	
217			NIPS80 1/2 in. x 6 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.46	\$460.00	Yes	
218			NIPS80 1/2 in. x 8 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.55	\$550.00	Yes	
219			NIPS80 1/2 in. x 10 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.61	\$610.00	Yes	
220			NIPS80 1/2 in. x 12 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.69	\$690.00	Yes	
221			NIPS80 1/2 in. x 18 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.45	\$1,450.00	Yes	
222			NIPS80 3/4 in. x 2 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.31	\$310.00	Yes	
223			NIPS80 3/4 in. x 3 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.38	\$380.00	Yes	
224			NIPS80 3/4 in. x 4 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.40	\$400.00	Yes	
225			NIPS80 3/4 in. x 6 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.59	\$590.00	Yes	
226			NIPS80 3/4 in. x 8 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.87	\$870.00	Yes	
227			NIPS80 3/4 in. x 10 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.12	\$1,120.00	Yes	
228			NIPS80 3/4 in. x 12 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.35	\$1,350.00	Yes	
229			NIPS80 1 in. x 2 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.41	\$410.00	Yes	
230			NIPS80 1 in. x 3 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.52	\$520.00	Yes	
231			NIPS80 1 in. x 4 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.58	\$580.00	Yes	
232			NIPS80 1 in. x 6 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.09	\$1,090.00	Yes	
233			NIPS80 1 in. x 8 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.38	\$1,380.00	Yes	
234			NIPS80 1 in. x 10 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.67	\$1,670.00	Yes	
235			NIPS80 1 in. x 12 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.95	\$1,950.00	Yes	
236			NIPS80 1 in. x 18 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$2.88	\$2,880.00	Yes	
237			NIPS80 1 in. x 24 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$3.34	\$3,340.00	Yes	
238			NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 2 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.70	\$700.00	Yes	
239			NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 3 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.79	\$790.00	Yes	
240			NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 4 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.92	\$920.00	Yes	
241			NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 6 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.41	\$1,410.00	Yes	
242			NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 10 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$2.09	\$2,090.00	Yes	
243			NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 12 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$2.50	\$2,500.00	Yes	
244			NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 18 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$2.87	\$2,870.00	Yes	
245			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 2 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.79	\$790.00	Yes	
246			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 3 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.02	\$1,020.00	Yes	
247			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 4 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.26	\$1,260.00	Yes	

Item #	Item Code	Туре	Item Description	UOM	QTY	Unit Price	Line Total	Response	Comment
248			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 5 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.43	\$1,430.00	Yes	
249			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 6 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.70	\$1,700.00	Yes	
250			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 8 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$2.07	\$2,070.00	Yes	
251			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 10 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$2.58	\$2,580.00	Yes	
252			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 12 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$3.20	\$3,200.00	Yes	
253			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 18 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$4.69	\$4,690.00	Yes	
254			NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 24 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$4.78	\$4,780.00	Yes	
255			NIPS80 2 in. x CLO - S CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$0.97	\$970.00	Yes	
256			NIPS80 2 in. x 3 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.24	\$1,240.00	Yes	
257			NIPS80 2 in x 4 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.51	\$1,510.00	Yes	
258			NIPS80 2 in. x 5 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$1.70	\$1,700.00	Yes	
259			NIPS80 2 in. x 6 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$2.07	\$2,070.00	Yes	
260			NIPS80 2 in. x 8 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$2.48	\$2,480.00	Yes	
261			NIPBRASS 2 in. x 8 in Brass Nipple	Ea.	200	\$31.41	\$6,282.00	Yes	
262			NIPS80 2 in. x 10 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	200	\$3.81	\$762.00	Yes	
263			NIPBRASS 2 in. x 10 in Brass Nipple	Ea.	200	\$40.32	\$8,064.00	Yes	
264			NIPS80 2 in. x 12 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$3.88	\$3,880.00	Yes	
265			NIPS80 2 in. x 18 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$5.71	\$5,710.00	Yes	
266			NIPS80 2 in. x 24 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	Ea.	1000	\$5.85	\$5,850.00	Yes	
267			FTGGALV 1/2 in. – Cap Galvanized	Ea.	150	\$1.20	\$180.00	Yes	
268			FTGGALV 3/4 in Cap Galvanized	Ea.	150	\$1.74	\$261.00	Yes	
269			FTGS40 1/2 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.40	\$400.00	Yes	
270			FTGS40 3/4 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.46	\$460.00	Yes	
271			FTGS40 1 in TEE" SCH40 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.86	\$860.00	Yes	
272			FTGS40 1-1/4 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$1.33	\$1,330.00	Yes	
273			FTGS40 1-1/2 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$1.62	\$1,620.00	Yes	
274			FTGS40 2 in TEE" SCH40 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$2.36	\$2,360.00	Yes	
275			FTGS40 1/2 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.53	\$530.00	Yes	
276			FTGS40 3/4 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.82	\$820.00	Yes	
277			FTGS40 1 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.T)	Ea.	1000	\$1.52	\$1,520.00	Yes	
278			FTGS40 1/2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.32	\$320.00	Yes	
279			FTGS40 3/4 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.36	\$360.00	Yes	
280			FTGS40 1 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.65	\$650.00	Yes	
281			FTGS40 1-1/4 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$1.14	\$1,140.00	Yes	
282			FTGS40 1-1/2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$1.22	\$1,220.00	Yes	
283			FTGS40 2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$1.91	\$1,910.00	Yes	
284			FTGS40 1/2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.40	\$400.00	Yes	
285			FTGS40 3/4 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.46	\$460.00	Yes	
286			FTGS40 1 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.86	\$860.00	Yes	
287			FTGS40 1/2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (T.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.78	\$780.00	Yes	
288			FTGS40 1/2 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.53	\$530.00	Yes	
289			FTGS40 3/4 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.82	\$820.00	Yes	
290			FTGS40 1 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.98	\$980.00	Yes	
291			FTGS40 1-1/4 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$1.37	\$1,370.00	Yes	
292			FTGS40 1-1/2 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$1.71	\$1,710.00	Yes	
293			FTGS40 2 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$2.25	\$2,250.00	Yes	
294			FTGS40 1-1/4 in Coupling SC H40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.70	\$700.00	Yes	
295			FTGS40 1-1/2 in Coupling SC H40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.75	\$750.00	Yes	
296			FTGS40 2 in Coupling SC H40 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$1.14	\$1,140.00	Yes	
297			FTGS40 1/2 in Gray Coupling PVC SCH40 (T.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.55	\$550.00	Yes	
				-					

Item #	Item Code	Туре	Item Description	UOM	QTY	Unit Price	Line Total	Response	Comment
298			FTGS40 3/4 in Gray Coupling PVC SCH40 (T.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.83	\$830.00	Yes	
299			FTGS40 1 in. – Gray Coupling SCH 40 PVC (T.T)	Ea.	1000	\$3.48	\$3,480.00	Yes	
300			FTGS40 1/2 in Riser EXT SCH40 PVC (T.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.59	\$590.00	Yes	
301			FTGS40 3/4 in Riser EXT SCH40 PVC (T.T)	Ea.	1000	\$0.98	\$980.00	Yes	
302			FTGS40 1 in Riser EXT SCH40 PVC (T.T)	Ea.	1000	\$1.23	\$1,230.00	Yes	
303			FTGS40 1/2 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	Ea.	1000	\$0.36	\$360.00	Yes	
304			FTGS40 3/4 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	Ea.	1000	\$0.46	\$460.00	Yes	
305			FTGS40 1 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	Ea.	1000	\$0.53	\$530.00	Yes	
306			FTGS40 1-1/4 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	Ea.	1000	\$0.82	\$820.00	Yes	
307			FTGS40 1-1/2 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	Ea.	1000	\$0.94	\$940.00	Yes	
308			FTGS40 2 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	Ea.	1000	\$1.26	\$1,260.00	Yes	
309			FTGS40 1/2 in Coupling PV C SCH40 (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.21	\$210.00	Yes	
310			FTGS40 3/4 in Coupling PV C SCH40 (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.29	\$290.00	Yes	
311			FTGS40 1 in Coupling PV C SCH40 (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$0.51	\$510.00	Yes	
312			FTGS80 2 in TEE SCH80 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$16.93	\$16,930.00	Yes	
313			FTGS80 2-1 /2 in TEE SCH80 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$18.41	\$18,410.00	Yes	
314			FTGS80 3 in TEE SCH80 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$23.01	\$23,010.00	Yes	
315			FTGS80 4 in TEE SCH80 PVC (S.S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$26.66	\$26,660.00	Yes	
316			FTGS80 2 in 90 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$4.75	\$4,750.00	Yes	
317			FTGS80 2-1/2 in 90 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$11.13	\$11,130.00	Yes	
318			FTGS80 3 in 90 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$12.51	\$12,510.00	Yes	
319			FTGS80 4 in 90 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$19.02	\$19,020.00	Yes	
320			FTGS80 2 in 45 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$11.22	\$11,220.00	Yes	
321			FTGS80 2-1/2 in 45 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$23.56	\$23,560.00	Yes	
322			FTGS80 3 in 45 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$28.68	\$28,680.00	Yes	
323			FTGS80 4 in 45 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$51.64	\$51,640.00	Yes	
324			FTGS80 2 in Coupling SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$5.92	\$5,920.00	Yes	
325			FTGS80 2-1/2 in Coupling SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$14.57	\$14,570.00	Yes	
326			FTGS80 3 in Coupling SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$16.73	\$16,730.00	Yes	
327			FTGS80 4 in. – Coupling SCH80 PVC (S.S)	Ea.	1000	\$20.94	\$20,940.00	Yes	
328			3/4 in Marlex Elbow	Ea.	200	\$0.98	\$196.00	Yes	
329			1/2 in Marlex Elbow	Ea.	150	\$0.46	\$69.00	Yes	
330			1 in Marlex Elbow	Ea.	200	\$2.07	\$414.00	Yes	
331			2-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling s/s	Ea.	50	\$14.57	\$728.50	Yes	
332			3 in Sch 80 Coupling s/s	Ea.	50	\$16.73	\$836.50	Yes	
333			4 in Sch 80 Coupling s/s	Ea.	50	\$20.94	\$1,047.00	Yes	
334			2-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling t/t	Ea.	50	\$28.50	\$1,425.00	Yes	
335			3 in Sch 80 Coupling t/t	Ea.	50	\$33.42	\$1,671.00	Yes	
336			4 in Sch 80 Coupling t/t	Ea.	50	\$57.87	\$2,893.50	Yes	
337			2-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling s/t	Ea.	50	\$27.05	\$1,352.50	Yes	
338			3 in Sch 80 Coupling s/t	Ea.	50	\$30.45	\$1,522.50	Yes	
339			4 in Sch 80 Coupling s/t	Ea.	50	\$52.34	\$2,617.00	Yes	
340			2-1/2 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/s	Ea.	50	\$11.13	\$556.50	Yes	
341			3 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/s	Ea.	50	\$12.51	\$625.50	Yes	
342			2-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling s/s	Ea.	50	\$14.57	\$728.50	Yes	
343			4 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/s	Ea.	50	\$19.02	\$951.00	Yes	
344			2-1/2 in Sch 80 90deg EL t/t	Ea.	50	\$31.17	\$1,558.50	Yes	
345			3 in Sch 80 90deg EL t/t	Ea.	50	\$49.01	\$2,450.50	Yes	
346			4 in Sch 80 90deg EL t/t  2-1/2 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/t	Ea.	50	\$86.22	\$4,311.00	Yes	
347			2-1/2 III SUI 00 7000 EL S/L	Ea.	50		\$0.00	No	

No.	
24	
2-1/2 in Sch B0 45deg Et. u/s	
31	
252   2   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1	
2-1/2 in Sch 80 45deg EL UT	
354   3 in - Sch 80 45deg EL tr	
4 in: - Sch 80 456eg Et V1	
2-1/2 in. reduced to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	
31 m. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	
2-1/2 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s  3 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s  4 in. reduce to 3 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s  Ea. 50 \$18.68 \$934.00 Yes  4 in. reduce to 3 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s  Ea. 50 \$25.86 \$1,293.00 Yes  2-1/2 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$314.66 \$733.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 1-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  3 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$34.31 \$171.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap threaded  Ea. 50 \$34.48 \$224.00 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap threaded  Ea. 50 \$3.43 \$171.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap threaded  Ea. 50 \$3.43 \$171.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.44 \$171.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.43 \$171.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.44 \$171.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.49 \$171.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.49 \$389.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.49 \$389.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.49 \$389.50 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.40 \$3.40 Yes  4 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.40 \$3.40 Yes  4 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.40 \$3.40 Yes  4 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.40 \$3.40 Yes  3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.40 \$3.40 Yes  4 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.40 \$3.40 Yes  4 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.40 \$3.40 Y	
359 3 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s 4 in. reduce to 3 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s 50 4 in. reduce to 3 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s 50 52.586 31,293.00 Yes 514.66 \$733.00 Yes 515.67 3 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t 51 50 \$14.66 \$733.00 Yes 516.68 3 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t 51 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 516.79 1 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t 51 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 516.70 \$1 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t 51 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 516.70 \$2.172 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t 51 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 516.70 \$2.172 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t 51 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 516.70 \$2.172 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t 51 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 517 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 518.68 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 518.68 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 518.69 \$27.16 \$1,558.00 Yes 518.60 \$27.10 \$1. Sch 40 Cap threaded 51 50 \$27.79 \$393.50 Yes 518.60 \$27.70 \$2.50.00 Yes 51	
4 In. reduce to 3 In Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	
2-1/2 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  2-1/2 in. reduce to 1-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  3 in. reduce to 1-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  4 in. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 \$Ves  \$0.00 No  364 \$2-1/2 in. to reduce to % in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$14.66 \$733.00 \$Ves  \$0.00 No  \$0.00	
362 3 in. reduce to 1-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 363 4 in. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t Ea. 50 \$0.00 No 364 2-1/2 in. to reduce to % in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t Ea. 50 \$14.66 \$733.00 Yes 365 3 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 366 4 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 367 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes 368 3 in Sch 40 Cap threaded Ea. 50 \$41.71 \$2,085.50 Yes 369 4 in Sch 40 Cap threaded Ea. 50 \$4.48 \$224.00 Yes 360 4 in Sch 40 Cap threaded Ea. 50 \$4.48 \$224.00 Yes 370 2-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap slip Ea. 50 \$7.77 \$393.50 Yes 371 3 in Sch 40 Cap slip Ea. 50 \$3.14 \$157.00 Yes 372 4 in Sch 40 Cap slip Ea. 50 \$3.43 \$171.50 Yes 373 FFGGALV 1/2 in GALVANIZED CAP Ea. 200 \$1.20 \$240.00 Yes 374 FFGGALV 1/2 in GALVANIZED CAP Ea. 200 \$1.20 \$240.00 Yes 375 Buckner Superior (1844K10) or equivalent - Single Lug Quick Coupling Key 1 in. x 3/4 in. MIPT x FIPT  Controllers  376 Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Indoor/Outdoor Plastic Wall Mount Cabinet  4 Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Ea. 20 \$118.30 \$2,366.00 Yes 378 Hunter - Wi-Fi Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link)  80 \$316 \$1,863.20 Yes 380 \$316 \$1,863.20 Yes	
363 4 In. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  364 2-1/2 in. to reduce to ¾ in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  365 3 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  366 4 In. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  366 4 In. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  4 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  366 4 In. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  Ea. 50 \$41.71 \$2,085.50 Yes  367 2-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap threaded  Ea. 50 \$3.43 \$171.50 Yes  368 3 in Sch 40 Cap threaded  Ea. 50 \$4.48 \$224.00 Yes  370 4 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.44 \$157.00 Yes  371 3 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.43 \$171.50 Yes  372 4 in Sch 40 Cap slip  Ea. 50 \$3.43 \$171.50 Yes  373 FTGGALV 1/2 in GALVANIZED CAP  Ea. 50 \$7.79 \$389.50 Yes  374 FTGGALV 3/4 in GALVANIZED CAP  Ea. 200 \$1.20 \$240.00 Yes  Buckner Superior (QB4AKTO) or equivalent - Single Lug Quick Coupling Key 1 in. x 3/4 in. MIPT x FIPT  Controllers  376 Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Indoor/Outdoor Plastic Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Expansion Module 6 station  Ea. 20 \$11.8.30 \$2,366.00 Yes  379 Hunter - Wi-Fi Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link)  Ea. 20 \$33.16 \$1,863.20 Yes  Hunter - IEthernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link)  Ea. 20 \$33.16 \$1,863.20 Yes	
2-1/2 in. to reduce to % in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  3 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  5 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  5 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  5 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  5 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  5 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t  5 in Sch 40 Cap threaded  6 in Sch 40 Cap threaded  6 in Sch 40 Cap slip  6 in Sch 40 Cap slip  6 in Sch 40 Cap slip  7 in Sch 40 Cap slip  8 in.	
365 3 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t Ea. 50 \$27.16 \$1,358.00 Yes  366 4 in reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t Ea. 50 \$41.71 \$2,085.50 Yes  367 2-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap threaded Ea. 50 \$4.48 \$224.00 Yes  368 3 in Sch 40 Cap threaded Ea. 50 \$7.87 \$393.50 Yes  369 4 in Sch 40 Cap threaded Ea. 50 \$7.87 \$393.50 Yes  370 2-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap slip Ea. 50 \$3.14 \$157.00 Yes  371 3 in Sch 40 Cap slip Ea. 50 \$3.43 \$171.50 Yes  372 4 in Sch 40 Cap slip Ea. 50 \$7.79 \$389.50 Yes  373 FTGGALV 1/2 in Sch 40 Cap slip Ea. 50 \$7.79 \$389.50 Yes  374 FTGGALV 1/2 in GALVANIZED CAP Ea. 200 \$1.20 \$240.00 Yes  375 Buckner Superior (QB44KT0) or equivalent - Single Lug Quick Coupling Key 1 in. x 3/4 in. MIPT x FIPT  Controllers  376 Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Indoor/Outdoor Plastic Wall Mount Cabinet Cabinet Cabinet Cabinet Ea. 20 \$11.8.30 \$2,866.00 Yes  377 Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet Cabinet Ea. 20 \$11.8.30 \$2,866.00 Yes  378 Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Ink) Ea. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes  379 Hunter - ICCC Mommunication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Ink) Ea. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes	
4 In. reduce to 2 In Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t	
2-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap threaded	
368   3 in Sch 40 Cap threaded   Ea. 50   \$4.48   \$224.00   Yes     369   4 in Sch 40 Cap threaded   Ea. 50   \$7.87   \$393.50   Yes     370   2-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap slip   Ea. 50   \$3.14   \$157.00   Yes     371   3 in Sch 40 Cap slip   Ea. 50   \$3.14   \$157.00   Yes     372   4 in Sch 40 Cap slip   Ea. 50   \$7.79   \$389.50   Yes     373   FTGGALV 1/2 in GALVANIZED CAP   Ea. 200   \$1.20   \$240.00   Yes     374   FTGGALV 3/4 in GALVANIZED CAP   Ea. 200   \$1.74   \$348.00   Yes     375   Buckner Superior (0B44K10) or equivalent - Single Lug Quick Coupling Key 1   Ea. 150   \$56.52   \$8,478.00   Yes     376   Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Indoor/Outdoor Plastic Wall Mount Cabinet   Ea. 20   \$249.363.95     377   Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet   Ea. 20   \$474.04   \$9,480.80   Yes     378   Hunter - ICC2 Expansion Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link )   Ea. 20   \$93.16   \$1,863.20   Yes     380   Hunter - Ethernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link )   Ea. 20   \$33.16   \$1,863.20   Yes	
369	
370   2-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap slip   Ea. 50   \$3.14   \$157.00   Yes	
371   3 in Sch 40 Cap slip   Ea. 50 \$3.43 \$171.50 Yes	
372	
FTGGALV 1/2 in GALVANIZED CAP   Ea. 200 \$1.20 \$240.00 Yes	
FTGGALV 3/4 in GALVANIZED CAP  Buckner Superior (QB44K10) or equivalent - Single Lug Quick Coupling Key 1 in. x 3/4 in. MIPT x FIPT  Ea. 150 \$56.52 \$8,478.00 Yes  Controllers  \$249,363.95  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Indoor/Outdoor Plastic Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Expansion Module 8 Station  Ea. 20 \$474.04 \$9,480.80 Yes  Hunter - Wi-Fi Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link )  Ea. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes  Hunter - Ethernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link )  Ea. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes	
Buckner Superior (QB44K10) or equivalent - Single Lug Quick Coupling Key 1 in. x 3/4 in. MIPT x FIPT  Controllers  \$249,363.95  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Indoor/Outdoor Plastic Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Ea. 20 \$474.04 \$9,480.80 Yes  Hunter - ICC/ICC2 Expansion Module 8 Station  Hunter - Wi-Fi Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link) Ea. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes  Hunter - Ethernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Ea. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes	
In. x 3/4 in. MIPT x FIPT   Ea. 150 \$56.52 \$8,478.00   Yes	
Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Indoor/Outdoor Plastic Wall Mount Cabinet  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet  Ea. 20 \$226.30 \$4,526.00 Yes  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet  Ea. 20 \$474.04 \$9,480.80 Yes  Hunter - ICC/ICC2 Expansion Module 8 Station  Ea. 20 \$118.30 \$2,366.00 Yes  Hunter - Wi-Fi Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link)  Hunter - Ethernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network  Ea. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes	
Mount Cabinet  Ea. 20 \$226.30 \$4,526.00 Yes  Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet  Ea. 20 \$474.04 \$9,480.80 Yes  Hunter - ICC/ICC2 Expansion Module 8 Station  Ea. 20 \$118.30 \$2,366.00 Yes  Hunter - Wi-Fi Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link )  Hunter - Ethernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Fa. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes  Hunter - Ethernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Fa. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes	
377   Cabinet   Ea.   20   \$474.04   \$99,480.80   Yes	
Hunter - Wi-Fi Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link ) Ea. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes  Hunter - Ethernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Fa. 20 \$93.16 \$1,863.20 Yes	
Hunter - Ethernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network  Fa. 20. \$93.16. \$1.863.20. Yes	
380 Fa 20 S93 16 S1 863 20 Yes	
Hunter - ROAM-XL Controller Remote Kit Includes Receiver Transmitter and Case  Hunter - ROAM-XL Controller Remote Kit Includes Receiver Transmitter and Ea. 50 \$511.79 \$25,589.50 Yes	
Hunter - Flowclik Sensor Body 2" Slip Inlet/Outlet Schedule 80 Equiv Ea. 30 \$74.20 \$2,226.00 Yes	
Hunter - Flow-Sync Flow Sensor Insert Wired For ACC & I-Core (Tee NOT Included)  Ea. 30 \$170.65 \$5,119.50 Yes	
384 Hunter - Eco-Indicator Ea. 200 \$6.68 \$1,336.00 Yes	
385 RainBird - Solenoid DC latching Ea. 100 \$28.14 \$2,814.00 Yes	
386 RainBird - Solenoid 24v Ea. 300 \$20.97 \$6,291.00 Yes	
387 RainBird - DV Valve 3/4" npt Ea. 20 \$15.87 \$317.40 Yes	
RainBird - 1-Zone Controller + Solenoid  Ea. 20 \$59.35 \$1,187.00 Alt  Rain Bird Controller ESP-9V 1 Station Battery Powered or Solenoid are NLA.	ESP9V w/Valve
RainBird - 1-Zone Controller + 1" DV Valve Ea. 20 \$123.96 \$2,479.20 Alt Toro TEMPUS DC Battery Powered Controller 2 Station station DDCWP-2-9V	Replaces 2
390 Toro - DDC WP Controller 2 Station Battery Powered Ea. 20 \$142.39 \$2,847.80 Yes	
391 Toro - DDC WP Controller 4 Station Battery Powered Ea. 20 \$0.00 No NOT ON CONTRACT	
392 Toro - DDC WP Controller 6 Station Battery Powered Ea. 20 \$211.70 \$4,234.00 Yes	
Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 4 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet  Ea. 20 \$438.99 \$8,779.80 Yes	
394 Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 8 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet Ea. 20 \$561.96 \$11,239.20 Yes	

Sprinklers, Irrigation Valves & Sprinkler Parts 3.0 (10090021-23-G), bidding on 04/03/2023 3:00 PM (PDT)

39	5	Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 12 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	Ea.	20	\$662.01	\$13,240.20	Yes
396	6	Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 18 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	Ea.	10	\$1,018.57	\$10,185.70	Yes

Item #	Item Code	Туре	Item Description	UOM	QTY	Unit Price	Line Total	Response	Comment
397	Code		Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 24 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	Ea.	10	\$1,179.01	\$11,790.10	Yes	
398			Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 30 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	Ea.	10	,	\$17,030.60	Yes	
399			-Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 36 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	Ea.	-10		\$0.00	-No	NOT ON CONTRACT
400			Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 42 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	Ea.	10	\$2,328.04		Yes	
401			Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 48 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	Ea.	10		\$25,127.20	Yes	
402			DIG LEIT Solar Clock	Ea.	15	\$700.03	\$10,500.45	Yes	
403			DIG DC latching Solenoid & Adapters	Ea.	50	\$48.64	\$2,432.00	Yes	
404			Strongbox (SB-36SS) or equivalent - Controller Enclosure Front Entry 2 Doors Stainless Steel 36 in.		10	4040.47	40.604.70	V	
404			W x 36 in. H x 12 in. D	Ea.	10	\$863.17	\$8,631.70	Yes	
405			Strongbox (SB-24SS) or equivalent - Controller Enclosure Front Entry Stainless Steel 24 in. W x 36 in. H x 12 in. D	Ea.	10	\$2,092.14	\$20,921.40	Yes	
406			D.I.G. 16 STATION WITH 4 PROGRAMS	Ea.	12	\$972.05	\$11,664.60	Yes	
Misc							\$126,792.59		
407			RainBird/Hunter Cap	Ea.	200	\$1.05	\$210.00	Yes	
408			RainBird - Pressure compensating Point Source Emitter, light brown 5.0 GPH	Ea.	250	\$1.35	\$337.50	Yes	
409			RainBird - Root Watering System 36"	Ea.	50	\$35.72	\$1,786.00	Yes	
410			RainBird - Root Watering System 18"	Ea.	50	\$32.17	\$1,608.50	Yes	
411			NDS (112BC) or equivalent - Standard Valve Box Round 10 in. Green Box/Green Lid Overlapping ICV	Ea.	75	\$12.51	\$938.25	Yes	
412			NDS (114BC) or equivalent - Standard Valve Box Rectangle 14 in. x 19 in. x 12 in.H Green Box/Green Lid Overlapping ICV	Ea.	75	\$24.05	\$1,803.75	Yes	
413			Sd Precast #3 13X19 Meter Box Only	Ea.	150	\$53.89	\$8,083.50	Yes	
414			Sd Precast #3 Rect Blank Lid Only	Ea.	150	\$27.74	\$4,161.00	Yes	
415			Sd Precast Round Meter Box Only	Ea.	150	\$34.73	\$5,209.50	Yes	
416			Sd Precast Round Cast Iron Lid Marked Water	Ea.	150	\$26.05	\$3,907.50	Yes	
417			Christy's Red Hot Blue (RH-RHBV-HP-36) or equivalent - PVC Cement Low VOC Medium Body 1/2	Ea.	250	\$12.71	\$3,177.50	Yes	
			pt.				·		
418			Christy's Red Hot Blue (RH-RHBV-PT-24) or equivalent - PVC Cement Low VOC Medium Body 1 pt.	Ea.	250	\$21.75	\$5,437.50	Yes	
419			Christy's Red Hot Blue (RH-RHBV-QT-12)) or equivalent - Blue PVC Cement Low VOC Medium Body 1 qt.	Ea.	250	\$36.41	\$9,102.50	Yes	
420			Weld-On (10119-IPS) or equivalent - 711 Gray PVC Cement Low VOC Heavy Body 1 qt.	Ea.	200	\$33.54	\$6,708.00	Yes	
421			Weld-On (10121-IPS) or equivalent - 711 Gray PVC Cement Low VOC Heavy Body 1 pt.	Ea.	200	\$19.94	\$3,988.00	Yes	
422			Weld-On (10123-IPS) or equivalent - 711 Gray PVC Cement Low VOC Heavy Body 1/2 pt.	Ea.	150	\$12.01	\$1,801.50	Yes	
423			Weld-On (10162-IPS) or equivalent - 721 Blue PVC Cement Low VOC Regular Body 1 pt.	Ea.	150	\$19.29	\$2,893.50	Yes	
424			Weld-On (10223-IPS) or equivalent - P-70 Purple Primer Low VOC NSF 1 qt.	Ea.	300	\$29.84	\$8,952.00	Yes	
425			Weld-On (10227-IPS) or equivalent - P-70 Purple Primer Low VOC NSF 1/2 pt.	Ea.	250	\$9.76	\$2,440.00	Yes	
426			Red Brick Paver 2 in. x 4 in.x 8 in.	Ea.	500	\$0.82	\$410.00	Yes	
427			Quikrete (1101-60) or equivalent - Concrete Bagged Product 60 lb.	Ea.	250	\$6.42	\$1,605.00	Yes	
428			Marking Flag White 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	Ea.	500	\$0.14	\$70.00	Yes	
429			Marking Flag Yellow 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	Ea.	500	\$0.14	\$70.00	Yes	
430			Marking Flag Blue 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	Ea.	500	\$0.14	\$70.00	Yes	
431			Marking Flag Green 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	Ea.	500	\$0.14	\$70.00	Yes	
432			Marking Flag Orange 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	Ea.	500	\$0.14	\$70.00	Yes	
433			VBBROOK #3 Meter box complete (91/2"X16"") - B	Ea.	300	\$44.84	\$13,452.00	Yes	Brooks No. 3 Concrete Cover Plain 13 lb. 14-1/4 in x 8-3/4
434			MISC Cheap Brick STD Size - Red	Ea.	2000	\$0.82	\$1,640.00	Yes	
435			BUILDMAT Ready Mix Concrete Mix 60 LB 2500 PSI	Ea.	500	\$6.42	\$3,210.00	Yes	
436			Weld-On or equivalent - P-70 Purple Primer pint	Ea.	250	\$17.03	\$4,257.50	Yes	
437			1/2" Spigits	Ea.	100	\$7.62	\$762.00	Yes	
438			3/4" Spigits	Ea.	150	\$8.11	\$1,216.50	Yes	
439			wire nuts (30-24JG)	Ea.	1000	\$0.21	\$210.00	Yes	sold in pks. 100
440			wire nuts (30-073)	Ea.	1000	\$0.20	\$200.00	Yes	sold in pks. 100
441			5' Digging Bar	Ea.	20	\$30.07	\$601.40	Yes	
442			Aluminum Pipe wrenches (Multiple Sizes)	Ea.	20	\$33.85	\$677.00	Yes	\$33.85 Size 14 - \$42.57 Size 18
443			Lead-Free Solder 1 Lb.	Ea.	50	\$57.10	\$2,855.00	Yes	
444			Solder (acid core) 1 Lb	Ea.	50		\$0.00	No	
445			Soldering Flux Paste 8oz	Ea.	50	\$10.59	\$529.50	Yes	

Item #	Item Code	Туре	Item Description	UOM	QTY	Unit Price	Line Total	Response	Comment
446			Mapp Gas Pro Bottles	Ea.	50	\$14.79	\$739.50	Yes	
147			Torch Kit	Ea.	15	\$174.29	\$2,614.35	Yes	
148			Small Wire Brushes	Ea.	100	\$1.65	\$165.00	Yes	
149			Copper Pipe Cutter	Ea.	20	\$43.81	\$876.20	Yes	
150			PVC Pipe Cutter up to 1.125"	Ea.	20	\$30.74	\$614.80	Yes	
<b>1</b> 51			PVC Pipe Cutter up to 2.375	Ea.	20	\$81.52	\$1,630.40	Yes	
452			Tempo 521A Wire & Valve Locator	Ea.	3	\$620.73	\$1,862.19	Yes	
453			Tempo 24BK Master Pro Kit wire toner	Ea.	15	\$173.83	\$2,607.45	Yes	
454			Valve Stinger Handle	Ea.	20		\$0.00	No	
155			Meter Stinger Handle	Ea.	20		\$0.00	No	
<b>1</b> 56			5" Trenching Shovel	Ea.	20	\$25.99	\$519.80	Yes	
457			3" Trenching Shovel	Ea.	20	\$23.99	\$479.80	Yes	
458			T-Handle Valve 2-prong	Ea.	20	\$24.01	\$480.20	Yes	
459			T-Handle Meter Key	Ea.	20	\$34.32	\$686.40	Yes	
460			T-Handle Box Key	Ea.	20	\$88.01	\$1,760.20	Yes	
461			3M (DBR/DBY-6) or equivalent - Bulk connectors, Direct Bur	Ea.	100	\$2.56	\$256.00	Yes	sold in 2 pk.
462			Underground Irrigation Wire 12Ga. White	Feet	5000	\$0.22	\$1,100.00	Yes	,
463			Underground Irrigation Wire 14Ga Red	Feet	3000	\$0.14	\$420.00	Yes	
464			Underground Irrigation Wire 14Ga Black	Feet	3000	\$0.14	\$420.00	Yes	
465			Underground Irrigation wire 14Ga Orange	Feet	3000	\$0.14	\$420.00	Yes	
466			Hand De-Watering pumps	Ea.	40	\$38.76	\$1,550.40	Yes	
				Ea.					
467			Teflon Tape ½"		100	\$1.25	\$125.00	Yes	
468			Teflon Tape ¾"	Ea.	100	\$2.02	\$202.00	Yes	
469			Quick coupler w/Lock	Ea.	50	\$54.82	\$2,741.00	Yes	
Pipes							\$183,288.70		
470			ROMAC) Standard B & N Shopcoat (501-2.65X2.65X5-NLA)	Ea.	300	\$87.09	\$26,127.00	Yes	
471			ROMAC Standard B & N Shopcoat (XR501-5.60X5.60X7-NLA)	Ea.	100	\$321.35	\$32,135.00	Yes	
472			ROMAC Pressure Repair Coupling 4 in.	Ea.	100	\$140.80	\$14,080.00	Yes	
473			-1-in. ROMAC 501-CPLG-Coupling	Ea	-100		-\$0.00	No	NOT ON CONTR
474			-1-1/2 in. ROMAC 501-CPLG Coupling	Ea	-150		\$0.00	No	NOT ON CONTR
475			2 in. ROMAC Coupling	Ea.	150	\$91.79	\$13,768.50	Yes	
476			3 in. ROMAC Coupling	Ea.	100	\$146.76	\$14,676.00	Yes	
477			4 in. ROMAC - 501 CPLG 450X4705FE, Coupling	Ea.	100	\$140.80	\$14,080.00	Yes	
478			Manufacturer RainBird or equivalent – (XQF7518100) – Drip Header 18 in. spacing ¾ in XQF	Ea.	60	\$93.07	\$5,584.20	Yes	
479			RainBird or equivalent (XDF250) - XF Blank Tubing 250 ft. roll	Ea.	15	\$30.20	\$453.00	Yes	
480			Hunter (HDL06181KCV) or equivalent - HDL DRIPLINE CV 0.6 GPH 18 in. – 1000 ft.	Ea.	5000	\$0.19	\$950.00	Yes	
			PIPESW ½ in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	Feet	1000	\$0.43	\$430.00	Yes	
481			PIPESW 1 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	Feet	3000	\$0.84	\$2,520.00	Yes	
				F	2000	\$0.57	\$1,140.00	Yes	
482			PIPESW 3/4 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	Feet					
482 483			PIPESW 3/4 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 1-1/4 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	Feet	3000	\$1.13	\$3,390.00	Yes	
482 483 484			·			\$1.13 \$1.35	\$3,390.00 \$4,050.00	Yes	
481 482 483 484 485			PIPESW 1-1/4 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe PIPESW 1-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	Feet	3000	\$1.35	\$4,050.00		
182 183 184 185			PIPESW 1-1/4 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 1-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	Feet Feet Feet	3000 3000 4000	\$1.35 \$1.82	\$4,050.00 \$7,280.00	Yes Yes	
182 183 184 185 186			PIPESW 1-1/4 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 1-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 2-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	Feet Feet Feet Feet	3000 3000 4000 3000	\$1.35 \$1.82 \$2.88	\$4,050.00 \$7,280.00 \$8,640.00	Yes Yes Yes	
182 183 184 185 186 187			PIPESW 1-1/4 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 1-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 2-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 3 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	Feet Feet Feet Feet Feet	3000 3000 4000 3000 3000	\$1.35 \$1.82 \$2.88 \$3.77	\$4,050.00 \$7,280.00 \$8,640.00 \$11,310.00	Yes Yes Yes Yes	
182 183 184 185			PIPESW 1-1/4 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 1-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe  PIPESW 2-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	Feet Feet Feet Feet	3000 3000 4000 3000	\$1.35 \$1.82 \$2.88	\$4,050.00 \$7,280.00 \$8,640.00	Yes Yes Yes	

## Line Item Subtotals

Section Title	Line Total
Valves	\$812,990.50
Rotor & Springs	\$423,937.50
Fittings	\$1,527,202.50
Controllers	\$249,363.95
Misc	\$126,792.59
Pipes	\$183,288.70
Grand Total	\$3,323,575.74



## THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

GENERAL CONTRACT TERMS AND PROVISIONS

APPLICABLE TO GOODS, SERVICES, AND CONSULTANT CONTRACTS

### ARTICLE 1 SCOPE AND TERM OF CONTRACT

- 1.1 Scope of Contract. The scope of contract between the City and a provider of goods and/or services (Contractor) is described in the Contract Documents. The Contract Documents are comprised of the Request for Proposal, Invitation to Bid, or other solicitation document (Solicitation); the successful bid or proposal; the letter awarding the contract to Contractor, the City's written acceptance of exceptions or clarifications to the Solicitation, if any; and these General Contract Terms and Provisions.
- 1.2 Effective Date. A contract between the City and Contractor (Contract) is effective on the last date that the contract is signed by the parties and approved by the City Attorney in accordance with Charter section 40. Unless otherwise terminated, this Contract is effective until it is completed or as otherwise agreed upon in writing by the parties, whichever is the earliest. A Contract term cannot exceed five (5) years unless approved by the City Council by ordinance.
- 1.3 Contract Extension. The City may, in its sole discretion, unilaterally exercise an option to extend the Contract as described in the Contract Documents. In addition, the City may, in its sole discretion, unilaterally extend the Contract on a month-to-month basis following contract expiration if authorized under Charter section 99 and the Contract Documents. Contractor shall not increase its pricing in excess of the percentage increase described in the Contract.

### ARTICLE II CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR

- 2.1 Contract Administrator. The Purchasing Agent or designee is the Contract Administrator for purposes of this Contract, and has the responsibilities described in this Contract, in the San Diego Charter, and in Chapter 2, Article 2, Divisions 5, 30, and 32.
- 2.1.1 Contractor Performance Evaluations. The Contract Administrator will evaluate Contractor's performance as often as the Contract Administrator deems necessary throughout the term of the contract. This evaluation will be based on criteria including the quality of goods or services, the timeliness of performance, and adherence to applicable laws, including prevailing wage and living wage. City will provide Contractors who receive an unsatisfactory rating with a copy of the evaluation and an opportunity to respond. City may consider final evaluations, including Contractor's response, in evaluating future proposals and bids for contract award.
- 2.2 Notices. Unless ofherwise specified, in all cases where written notice is required under this Contract, service shall be deemed sufficient if the notice is personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, with first class postage paid, attention to the Purchasing Agent. Proper notice is effective on the date of personal delivery or five (5) days after deposit in a United States postal mailbox unless provided otherwise in the Contract. Notices to the City shall be sent to:

Purchasing Agent City of San Diego, Purchasing and Contracting Division 1200 3rd Avenue, Suite 200 San Diego, CA-92101-4195

# ARTICLE III COMPENSATION

3.1 Manner of Payment. Contractor will be paid monthly, in arrears; for goods and/or services provided in accordance with the terms and provisions specified in the Contract.

#### 3.2 Invoices.

- 3.2.1 Invoice Detail. Contractor's invoice must be on Contractor's stationary with Contractor's name, address, and remittance address if different. Contractor's invoice must have a date, an invoice number, a purchase order number, a description of the goods or services provided, and an amount due.
- 3.2.2 Service Contracts. Contractor must submit invoices for services to City by the 10<sup>th</sup> of the month following the month in which Contractor provided services. Invoices must include the address of the location where services were performed and the dates in which services were provided.
- 3.2.3 Goods Contracts. Contractor must submit invoices for goods to City within seven days of the shipment. Invoices must describe the goods provided.
- 3.2.4 Parts Contracts. Contractor must submit invoices for parts to City within seven calendar (7) days of the date the parts are shipped. Invoices must include the manufacturer of the part, manufacturer's published list price, percentage discount applied in accordance with Pricing Page(s), the net price to City, and an item description, quantity, and extension.
- 3.2.5 Extraordinary Work. City will not pay Contractor for extraordinary work unless Contractor receives prior written authorization from the Contract Administrator. Failure to do so will result in payment being withheld for services. If approved, Contractor will include an invoice that describes the work performed and the location where the work was performed, and a copy of the Contract Administrator's written authorization.
- 3.2.6 Reporting Requirements. Contractor must submit the following reports using the City's web-based contract compliance portal. Incomplete and/or delinquent reports may cause payment delays, non-payment of invoice, or both. For questions, please view the City's online tutorials on how to utilize the City's web-based contract compliance portal.
- 3.2.6.1 Monthly Employment Utilization Reports: Contractor's subcontractors and suppliers must submit Monthly Employment Utilization Reports by the fifth  $(5^{th})$  day of the subsequent month.

- 3:2.6.2 Monthly Invoicing and Payments. Contractor and Contractor's subcontractors and suppliers must submit Monthly Invoicing and Payment Reports by the fifth (5<sup>th</sup>) day of the subsequent month.
- 3.3 Annual Appropriation of Funds. Contractor acknowledges that the Contract term may extend over multiple City fiscal years, and that work and compensation under this Contract is contingent on the City Council appropriating funding for and authorizing such work and compensation for those fiscal years. This Contract may be terminated at the end of the fiscal year for which sufficient funding is not appropriated and authorized. City is not obligated to pay Contractor for any amounts not duly appropriated and authorized by City Council.
- 3.4 Price Adjustments. Based on Contractor's written request and justification, the City may approve an increase in unit prices on Contractor's pricing pages consistent with the amount requested in the justification in an amount not to exceed the increase in the Consumer Price Index, San Diego Area, for All Urban Customers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, or 5.0%, whichever is less, during the preceding one year term. If the CPI-U is a negative number, then the unit prices shall not be adjusted for that option year (the unit prices will not be decreased). A negative CPI-U shall be counted against any subsequent increases in the CPI-U when calculating the unit prices for later option years. Contractor must provide such written request and justification no less than sixty days before the date in which City may exercise the option to renew the contract, or sixty days before the anniversary date of the Contract. Justification in support of the written request must include a description of the basis for the adjustment, the proposed effective date and reasons for said date, and the amount of the adjustment requested with documentation to support the requested change (e.g. CPI-U or 5.0%, whichever is less). City's approval of this request must be in writing.
- Price Adjustment for Materials or Goods. In the event the Contractor does not request a price increase at the time of the Contract renewal pursuant to Exhibit C, Article III, section 3.4, and the manufacturer(s) that are direct suppliers of raw materials or goods necessary for Contractor to provide the goods and services required under this Contract (Materials) subsequently announces a general increase in the price of their Materials, the Contractor may request an increase at that time. The Contractor must provide detailed supporting documentation from the manufacturer to support the requested increase. The requested increase shall not exceed the percentage increase indicated in section 3.4. The requested increase will be evaluated by the City, and the City reserves the right to accept or reject such request. In the event that a requested increase exceeds the amount allowed under section 3.4, the City reserves the right to accept or reject such request. Contractor shall not be entitled to an increase under section 3.4 as long as the Contractor is receiving compensation in accordance with section 3.5.1 below.
- 3.5.1 Temporary Price increases for Materials or Goods. Contractor shall provide written notice to City that the supplier that Contractor directly obtains Materials from for this Contract is increasing the cost for such Materials. The City shall review the notice provided and have the ability to reject or accept such a request for a cost increase for those goods with corresponding line items in the Contract for which the Materials are necessary. If approved, the Contractor shall provide to the City proof every 90 days of the actual amount paid to the supplier of the Materials, to justify their pricing for the next 90 days. The City has the option to request additional information at any time to confirm actual amounts paid by Contractor to supplier for the Materials purchased for this Contract. If approved City will pay Contractor the actual cost that supplier is charging Contractor for the Materials used to provide goods to the City under this Contract, so long as in doing so, it does not result in the amount paid by City exceeding

the amount authorized for compensation to Contractor listed in the Contract in Article III, section 3.1 Compensation. Contractor acknowledges that City cannot pay any amounts exceeding the amount in Article III, section 3.1 unless approved by the City Council.

- 3.5.2 Cost Decrease for Materials or Goods. If the cost of the Materials being charged by the supplier to the Contractor for this Contract decrease, then the City will receive the benefit of such price decrease and will only pay the actual price paid by Contractor to their supplier for such Materials. At no time though will the price paid by City to Contractor go below the amount listed in their original bid for this Contract.
- 3.5.3 Documentation. Contractor shall provide to City a true copy of suppliers! pricing sheets for the Materials every 90 days, for the next 90-day period. These pricing sheets will justify the price the City will pay Contractor for the goods received during that 90-day period (whether an increase in price, decrease in price, or no adjustment at all). Each 90-days, Contractor shall provide current suppliers' pricing sheets to the City. If pricing sheets are not provided finitely, the City may withhold payments until the current 90-day pricing sheet is received.
- 3.6 Markup. In the event that City and Contractor are operating under section 3.5.1 Temporary Price Increases for Materials, Contractor will be entitled to a 5% markup on invoices submitted in compliance with sections 3.5.1 through 3.5.3. If City is already paying a markup to Contractor, then this 5% will not be allowed. This markup shall apply only to the cost of the Materials supplied, and not on wages, taxes, or related benefits.

### ARTICLE IV SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION

- Contractor's performance under this Contract at its sole option and for its convenience for a reasonable period of time not to exceed six (6) months. City must first give ten (10) days' written notice to Contractor of such suspension. City will pay to Contractor a sum equivalent to the reasonable value of the goods and/or services satisfactorily provided up to the date of suspension. City may rescind the suspension prior to or at six (6) months by providing Contractor with written notice of the reseission, at which time Contractor would be required to resume performance in compliance with the terms and provisions of this Contract. Contractor will be entitled to an extension of time to complete performance under the Contract equal to the length of the suspension unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the Parties.
- 4.2 City's Right to Terminate for Convenience. City may, at its sole option and for its convenience, terminate all or any portion of this Contract by giving thirty (30) days' written notice of such termination to Contractor. The termination of the Contract shall be effective upon receipt of the notice by Contractor. After termination of all or any portion of the Contract, Contractor shall: (1) immediately discontinue all affected performance (unless the notice directs otherwise); and (2) complete any and all additional work necessary for the orderly filing of

documents and closing of Contractor's affected performance under the Contract. After filing of documents and completion of performance, Contractor shall deliver to City all data, drawings, specifications, reports, estimates, summaries, and such other information and materials created or received by Contractor in performing this Contract, whether completed or in process. By accepting payment for completion, filing, and delivering documents as called for in this section, Contractor discharges City of all of City's payment obligations and liabilities under this Contract with regard to the affected performance.

- 4.3 City's Right to Terminate for Default. Contractor's failure to satisfactorily perform any obligation required by this Contract constitutes a default. Examples of default include a determination by City that Contractor has: (1) failed to deliver goods and/or perform the services of the required quality or within the time specified; (2) failed to perform any of the obligations of this Contract; and (3) failed to make sufficient progress in performance which may jeopardize full performance.
- 4.3.1 If Contractor fails to satisfactorily cure a default within ten (10) calendar days of receiving written notice from City specifying the nature of the default, City may immediately cancel and/or terminate this Contract, and terminate each and every right of Contractor, and any person claiming any rights by or through Contractor under this Contract.
- 4.3.2 If City terminates this Contract, in whole or in part, City may procure, upon such terms and in such manner as the Purchasing Agent may deem appropriate, equivalent goods or services and Contractor shall be liable to City for any excess costs. Contractor shall also continue performance to the extent not terminated.
- 4.4 Termination for Bankruptcy or Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors. If Contractor files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, is adjudicated bankrupt, or makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, the City may at its option and without further notice to, or demand upon Contractor, terminate this Contract, and terminate each and every right of Contractor, and any person claiming rights by and through Contractor under this Contract.
- 4.5 Contractor's Right to Payment Following Contract Termination.
- 4.5.1 Termination for Convenience. If the termination is for the convenience of City an equitable adjustment in the Contract price shall be made. No amount shall be allowed for anticipated profit on unperformed services, and no amount shall be paid for an as needed contract beyond the Contract termination date.
- 4.5.2 Termination for Default. If, after City gives notice of termination for failure to fulfill Contract obligations to Contractor, it is determined that Contractor had not so failed, the termination shall be deemed to have been effected for the convenience of City. In such event, adjustment in the Contract price shall be made as provided in Section 4.3.2. City's rights and remedies are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract.

4.6 Remedies Cumulative. City's remedies are cumulative and are not intended to be exclusive of any other remedies or means of redress to which City may be lawfully entitled in ease of any breach or threatened breach of any provision of this Contract.

# ARTICLE V ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR OBLIGATIONS

- 5.1 Inspection and Acceptance. The City will inspect and accept goods provided under this Contract at the shipment destination unless specified otherwise. Inspection will be made and acceptance will be determined by the City department shown in the shipping address of the Purchase Order or other duly authorized representative of City.
- 5.2 Responsibility for Lost or Damaged Shipments. Contractor bears the risk of loss or damage to goods prior to the time of their receipt and acceptance by City. City has no obligation to accept damaged shipments and reserves the right to return damaged goods, at Contractor's sole expense, even if the damage was not apparent or discovered until after receipt.
- 5.3 Responsibility for Damages. Contractor is responsible for all damage that occurs as a result of Contractor's fault or negligence or that of its' employees, agents, or representatives in connection with the performance of this Contract. Contractor shall immediately report any such damage to people and/or property to the Contract Administrator.
- 5.4 Delivery Delivery shall be made on the delivery day specified in the Contract Documents. The City, in its sole discretion, may extend the time for delivery. The City may order, in writing, the suspension, delay or interruption of delivery of goods and/or services.
- 5.5 Delay. Unless otherwise specified herein, time is of the essence for each and every provision of the Contract. Contractor must immediately notify City in writing if there is, or it is anticipated that there will be, a delay in performance. The written notice must explain the cause for the delay and provide a reasonable estimate of the length of the delay. City may terminate this Contract as provided herein if City, in its sole discretion, determines the delay is material.
- 5.5.1 If a delay in performance is caused by any unforeseen event(s) beyond the control of the parties, City may allow Contractor to a reasonable extension of time to complete performance, but Contractor will not be entitled to damages or additional compensation. Any such extension of time must be approved in writing by City. The following conditions may constitute such a delay: war; changes in law or government regulation; labor disputes; strikes; fires, floods, adverse weather or other similar condition of the elements necessitating cessation of the performance; inability to obtain materials, equipment or labor; or other specific reasons agreed to between City and Contractor. This provision does not apply to a delay caused by Contractor's acts or omissions: Contractor is not entitled to an extension of time to perform if a delay is caused by Contractor's inability to obtain materials, equipment, or labor unless City has received, in a timely manner, documentary proof satisfactory to City of Contractor's inability to obtain materials, equipment, or labor, in which case City's approval must be in writing.

- Restrictions and Regulations Requiring Contract Modification. Contractor shall immediately notify City in writing of any regulations or restrictions that may or will require Contractor to alter the material, quality, workmanship, or performance of the goods and/or services to be provided. City reserves the right to accept any such alteration, including any resulting reasonable price adjustments, or to cancel the Contract at no expense to the City.
- Software the Contract must be warranted by Contractor or manufacturer for at least twelve (12) months after acceptance by City, except automotive equipment. Automotive equipment must be warranted for a minimum of 12,000 miles or 12 months, whichever occurs first, unless otherwise stated in the Contract. Contractor is responsible to City for all warranty service, parts, and labor. Contractor is required to ensure that warranty work is performed at a facility acceptable to City and that services, parts, and labor are available and provided to meet City's schedules and deadlines. Contractor may establish a warranty service contract with an agency satisfactory to City instead of performing the warranty service itself. If Contractor is not an authorized service center and causes any damage to equipment being serviced, which results in the existing warranty being voided, Contractor will be liable for all costs of repairs to the equipment, or the costs of replacing the equipment with new equipment that meets City's operational needs.
- 5.8 Industry Standards. Contractor shall provide goods and/or services acceptable to City in strict conformance with the Contract. Contractor shall also provide goods and/or services in accordance with the standards customarily adhered to by an experienced and competent provider of the goods and/or services called for under this Contract using the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by reputable providers of such goods and/or services. Where approval by City, the Mayor, or other representative of City is required, it is understood to be general approval only and does not relieve Contractor of responsibility for complying with all applicable laws, codes, policies, regulations, and good business practices.
- 8.9 Records Retention and Examination. Contractor shall retain, protect, and maintain in an accessible location all records and documents, including paper, electronic, and computer records, relating to this Contract for five (5) years after receipt of final payment by City under this Contract. Contractor shall make all such records and documents available for inspection, copying, or other reproduction, and auditing by authorized representatives of City, including the Purchasing Agent or designee: Contractor shall make available all requested data and records at reasonable locations within City or County of San Diego at any time during normal business hours, and as often as City deems necessary. If records are not made available within the City or County of San Diego, Contractor shall pay City's travel costs to the location where the records are maintained and shall pay for all related travel expenses. Failure to make requested records available for inspection, copying, or other reproduction, or auditing by the date requested may result in termination of the Contract. Contractor must include this provision in all subcontracts made in connection with this Contract.

- 5.9.1 Contractor shall maintain records of all subcontracts entered into with all firms, all project invoices received from Subcontractors and Suppliers, all purchases of materials and services from Suppliers, and all joint venture participation. Records shall show name, telephone number including area code, and business address of each Subcontractor and Supplier, and joint venture partner, and the total amount actually paid to each firm. Project relevant records, regardless of tier, may be periodically reviewed by the City.
- 5.10 Quality Assurance Meetings. Upon City's request, Contractor shall schedule one or more quality assurance meetings with City's Contract Administrator to discuss Contractor's performance. If requested, Contractor shall schedule the first quality assurance meeting no later than eight (8) weeks from the date of commencement of work under the Contract. At the quality assurance meeting(s), City's Contract Administrator will provide Contractor with feedback, will note any deficiencies in Contract performance, and provide Contractor with an opportunity to address and correct such deficiencies. The total number of quality assurance meetings that may be required by City will depend upon Contractor's performance.
- 5.11 Duty to Cooperate with Auditor. The City Auditor may, in his sole discretion, at no cost to the City, and for purposes of performing his responsibilities under Charter section 39.2, review Contractor's records to confirm contract compliance. Contractor shall make reasonable efforts to cooperate with Auditor's requests.
- 5.12 Safety Data Sheets. If specified by City in the solicitation or otherwise required by this Contract, Contractor must send with each shipment one (1) copy of the Safety Data Sheet (SDS) for each item shipped. Failure to comply with this procedure will be cause for immediate termination of the Contract for violation of safety procedures.
- 5.13 Project Personnel. Except as formally approved by the City, the key personnel identified in Contractor's bid or proposal shall be the individuals who will actually complete the work. Changes in staffing must be reported in writing and approved by the City.
- 5.13.1 Criminal Background Certification. Contractor certifies that all employees working on this Contract have had a criminal background cheek and that said employees are clear of any sexual and drug related convictions. Contractor further certifies that all employees hired by Contractor or a subcontractor shall be free from any felony convictions.
- 5.13.2 Photo Identification Badge: Contractor shall provide a company photo identification badge to any individual assigned by Contractor or subcontractor to perform services or deliver goods on City premises. Such badge must be worn at all times while on City premises. City reserves the right to require Contractor to pay fingerprinting fees for personnel assigned to work in sensitive areas. All employees shall turn in their photo identification badges to Contractor upon completion of services and prior to final payment of invoice.
- 5.14 Standards of Conduct; Contractor is responsible for maintaining standards of employee competence, conduct, courtesy, appearance, honesty, and integrity satisfactory to the City.

- 5.14.1 Supervision. Contractor shall provide adequate and competent supervision at all times during the Contract term. Contractor shall be readily available to meet with the City. Contractor shall provide the telephone numbers where its representative(s) can be reached.
- 5.14.2 City Premises. Contractor's employees and agents shall comply with all City rules and regulations while on City premises.
- **5.14.3** Removal of Employees. City may request Contractor immediately remove from assignment to the City any employee found unfit to perform duties at the City. Contractor shall comply with all such requests.
- 5.15 Licenses and Permits. Contractor shall, without additional expense to the City, be responsible for obtaining any necessary licenses, permits, certifications, accreditations, fees and approvals for complying with any federal, state, county, municipal, and other laws, codes, and regulations applicable to Contract performance. This includes, but is not limited to, any laws or regulations requiring the use of licensed contractors to perform parts of the work.
- 5.16 Contractor and Subconfractor Registration Requirements. Prior to the award of the Contract or Task Order, Contractor and Contractor's subcontractors and suppliers must register with the City's web-based vendor registration and bid management system. The City may not award the Confract until registration of all subcontractors and suppliers is complete. In the event this requirement is not met within the time frame specified by the City, the City reserves the right to rescind the Contract award and to make the award to the next responsive and responsible proposer of bidder.

#### ARTICLE VI INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- Rights in Data. If, in connection with the services performed under this Contract, Contractor or its employees, agents, or subcontractors, create artwork, audio recordings, blueprints, designs, diagrams, documentation, photographs, plans, reports, software, source code, specifications, surveys, system designs, video recordings, or any other original works of authorship, whether written or readable by machine (Deliverable Materials), all rights of Contractor or its subcontractors in the Deliverable Materials, including, but not limited to publication, and registration of copyrights, and trademarks in the Deliverable Materials, are the sole property of City. Contractor, including its employees, agents, and subcontractors, may not use any Deliverable Material for purposes unrelated to Contractor's work on behalf of the City without prior written consent of City. Contractor may not publish or reproduce any Deliverable Materials, for purposes unrelated to Contractor's work on behalf of the City, without the prior written consent of the City.
- 6.2 Intellectual Property Rights Assignment, For no additional compensation, Contractor hereby assigns to City all of Contractor's rights, title, and interest in and to the content of the Deliverable Materials created by Contractor or its employees, agents, or subcontractors, including copyrights, in connection with the services performed under this Contract. Contractor

shall promptly execute and deliver, and shall cause its employees, agents, and subcontractors to promptly execute and deliver, upon request by the City or any of its successors or assigns at any time and without further compensation of any kind, any power of attorney, assignment, application for copyright, patent, trademark or other intellectual property right protection, or other papers or instruments which may be necessary or desirable to fully secure, perfect or otherwise protect to or for the City; its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the content of the Deliverable Materials. Contractor also shall cooperate and assist in the prosecution of any action or opposition proceeding involving such intellectual property rights and any adjudication of those rights.

- 6.3 Contractor Works: Contractor Works means tangible and intangible information and material that: (a) had already been conceived, invented, created, developed or acquired by Contractor prior to the effective date of this Contract; or (b) were conceived, invented, created, or developed by Contractor after the effective date of this Contract, but only to the extent such information and material do not constitute part or all of the Deliverable Materials called for in this Contract. All Contractor Works, and all modifications or derivatives of such Contractor Works, including all intellectual property rights in or pertaining to the same, shall be owned solely and exclusively by Contractor.
- 6.4 Subcontracting. In the event that Contractor utilizes a subcontractor(s) for any portion of the work that comprises the whole or part of the specified Deliverable Materials to the City, the agreement between Contractor and the subcontractor shall include a statement that identifies the Deliverable Materials as a "works for hire" as described in the United States Copyright Act of 1976, as amended, and that all intellectual property rights in the Deliverable Materials, whether arising in copyright, trademark, service mark or other forms of intellectual property rights, belong to and shall vest solely with the City. Further, the agreement between Contractor and its subcontractor shall require that the subcontractor, if necessary, shall grant, transfer, sell and assign, free of charge, exclusively to City, all titles, rights and interests in and to the Deliverable Materials, including all copyrights, trademarks and other intellectual property rights. City shall have the right to review any such agreement for compliance with this provision.
- warrants that any materials or deliverables, including all Deliverable Materials, provided under this Contract are either original, or not encumbered, and do not infringe upon the copyright, trademark, patent or other intellectual property rights of any third party, or are in the public domain. If Deliverable Materials provided hereunder become the subject of a claim, suit or allegation of copyright, trademark or patent infringement, City shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to require Contractor to produce, at Contractor's own expense, new non-infringing materials, deliverables or works as a means of remedying any claim of infringement in addition to any other remedy available to the City under law or equity. Contractor further agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees and agents from and against any and all claims, actions, costs, judgments or damages, of any type, alleging or threatening that any Deliverable Materials, supplies, equipment, services or works provided under this contract infringe the copyright, trademark, patent or other intellectual property or proprietary rights of any third party (Third Party Claim of Infringement). If a Third Party Claim

of Infringement is threatened or made before Contractor receives payment under this Contract, City shall be entitled, upon written notice to Contractor, to withhold some or all of such payment.

- 6.6 Software Licensing. Contractor represents and warrants that the software, if any, as delivered to City, does not contain any program code, virus, worm, trap door, back door, time or clock that would erase data or programming or otherwise cause the software to become inoperable, inaccessible, or incapable of being used in accordance with its user manuals, either automatically, upon the occurrence of licensor-selected conditions or manually on command. Contractor further represents and warrants that all third party software, delivered to City or used by Contractor in the performance of the Contract, is fully licensed by the appropriate licensor.
- 6.7 Publication. Contractor may not publish or reproduce any Deliverable Materials, for purposes unrelated to Contractor's work on behalf of the City without prior written consent from the City.
- Royalties, Licenses, and Patents. Unless otherwise specified, Contractor shall pay all toyalties, License, and patent fees associated with the goods that are the subject of this solicitation. Contractor warrants that the goods, materials, supplies, and equipment to be supplied do not infringe upon any patent, trademark, or copyright, and further agrees to defend any and all suits, actions and claims for infringement that are brought against the City, and to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its elected officials, officers, and employees from all liability, loss and damages, whether general, exemplary or punitive, suffered as a result of any actual or claimed infringement asserted against the City, Contractor, or those furnishing goods, materials, supplies, or equipment to Contractor under the Contract.

#### ARTICLE VII INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE:

- Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall defend (with legal counsel reasonably acceptable to City), indemnify, protect, and hold harmless City and its elected officials, officers, employees, agents, and representatives (Indemnified Parties) from and against any and all claims, losses, costs, damages, injuries (including, without limitation, injury to or death of an employee of Contractor or its subcontractors), expense, and liability of every kind, nature and description (including, without limitation, incidental and consequential damages, court costs, and litigation expenses and fees of expert consultants or expert witnesses incurred in connection therewith and costs of investigation) that arise out of, pertain to, or relate to, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, any goods provided or performance of services under this Contract by Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them, or anyone that either of them control. Contractor's duty to defend, indemnify, protect and hold harmless shall not include any claims or liabilities arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnified Parties.
- 7.2 Insurance. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or

in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors.

Contractor shall provide, at a minimum, the following:

- 7.2.1 Commercial General Liability. Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury, and personal and advertising injury with limits no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location (ISO CG 25 03 or 25 04) or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit.
- 7.2.2 Commercial Automobile Liability. Insurance Services Office Form Number CA 0001 covering Code 1 (any auto) or, if Contractor has no owned autos, Code 8 (hired) and 9 (non-owned), with limit no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
- 7.2.3 Workers' Compensation. Insurance as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.
- 7.2.4 Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions). For consultant contracts, insurance appropriate to Consultant's profession, with limit no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence or claim, \$2,000,000 aggregate.

If Contractor maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums shown above, City requires and shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or the higher limits maintained by Contractor. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to City.

- 7.2.5 Other Insurance Provisions. The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:
- 7.2.5.1 Additional Insured Status. The City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of Contractor including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations. General liability coverage can be provided in the form of an endorsement to Contractor's insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or if not available, through the addition of both CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38; and CG 20 37 if a later edition is used).

- 7.2.5.2 Primary Coverage. For any claims related to this contract, Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary coverage at least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 04 13 as respects the City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by City, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.
- 7.2.5.3 Notice of Cancellation. Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to City:
- 7.2.5.4 Waiver of Subrogation. Contractor hereby grants to City a waiver of any right to subrogation which the Workers' Compensation insurer of said Contractor may acquire against City by virtue of the payment of any loss under such insurance. Contractor agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether or not the City has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer.
- 7.2.5.5 Claims Made Policies (applicable only to professional liability). The Retroactive Date must be shown, and must be before the date of the contract or the beginning of contract work. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided for at least five (5) years after completion of the contract of work. If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another claims-made policy form with a Retroactive Date prior to the contract effective date, Contractor must purchase "extended reporting" coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of work.
- 7.3 Self Insured Retentions. Self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by City. City may require Contractor to purchase coverage with a lower retention or provide proof of ability to pay losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the retention. The policy language shall provide, or be endorsed to provide, that the self-insured retention may be satisfied by either the named insured or City.
- 7.4 Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A-VI, unless otherwise acceptable to City.

City will accept insurance provided by non-admitted, "surplus lines" carriers only if the carrier is authorized to do business in the State of California and is included on the List of Approved Surplus Lines Insurers (LASLI list). All policies of insurance carried by non-admitted carriers are subject to all of the requirements for policies of insurance provided by admitted carriers described herein.

7.5 Verification of Coverage. Contractor shall furnish City with original certificates and amendatory endorsements or copies of the applicable policy language effecting coverage required by this clause. All certificates and endorsements are to be received and approved by City before work commences. However, failure to obtain the required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive Contractor's obligation to provide them. City reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, at any time.

- 7.6 Special Risks or Circumstances. City reserves the right to modify these requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior experience, insurer, coverage, or other special circumstances.
- 7.7 Additional Insurance. Contractor may obtain additional insurance not required by this Contract.
- 7.8 Excess Insurance. All policies providing excess coverage to City shall follow the form of the primary policy or policies including but not limited to all endorsements.
- 7.9 Subcontractors. Contractor shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance meeting all the requirements stated herein, and Contractor shall ensure that City is an additional insured on insurance required from subcontractors. For CGL coverage, subcontractors shall provide coverage with a format at least as broad as the CG 20 38 04 13 endorsement.

#### ARTICLE VIII BONDS

- 8.1 Payment and Performance Bond. Prior to the execution of this Contract, City may require Contractor to post a payment and performance bond (Bond). The Bond shall guarantee Contractor's faithful performance of this Contract and assure payment to contractors, subcontractors, and to persons furnishing goods and/or services under this Contract.
- 8.1.1 Bond Amount. The Bond shall be in a sum equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the Contract amount, unless otherwise stated in the Specifications. City may file a claim against the Bond if Contractor fails or refuses to fulfill the terms and provisions of the Contract.
- 8.1.2 Bond Term. The Bond shall remain in full force and effect at least until complete performance of this Contract and payment of all claims for materials and labor, at which time it will convert to a ten percent (10%) warranty bond, which shall remain in place until the end of the warranty periods set forth in this Contract. The Bond shall be renewed annually, at least sixty (60) days in advance of its expiration, and Contractor shall provide timely proof of annual renewal to City.
- 8.1.3 Bond Surety. The Bond must be furnished by a company authorized by the State of California Department of Insurance to transact surety business in the State of California and which has a current A.M. Best rating of at least "A-, VIII."
- 8.1.4 Non-Renewal or Cancellation. The Bond must provide that City and Contractor shall be provided with sixty (60) days' advance written notice in the event of non-renewal, cancellation, or material change to its terms. In the event of non-renewal, cancellation, or material change to the Bond terms, Contractor shall provide City with evidence of the new source of surety within twenty-one (21) calendar days after the date of the notice of non-renewal, cancellation, or material change. Failure to maintain the Bond, as required herein, in full force

and effect as required under this Contact, will be a material breach of the Contract subject to termination of the Contract.

8.2 Alternate Security. City may, at its sole discretion, accept alternate security in the form of an endorsed certificate of deposit, a money order, a certified check drawn on a solvent bank, or other security acceptable to the Purchasing Agent in an amount equal to the required Bond.

## ARTICLE IX CITY-MANDATED CLAUSES AND REQUIREMENTS

- 9.1 Contractor Certification of Compliance. By signing this Contract, Contractor certifies that Contractor is aware of, and will comply with, these City-mandated clauses throughout the duration of the Contract.
- 9.1.1 Drug-Free Workplace Certification. Contractor shall comply with City's Drug-Free Workplace requirements set forth in Council Policy 100-17, which is incorporated into the Contract by this reference.
- State Access Laws and Regulations: Contractor shall comply with all accessibility requirements under the ADA and under Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations (Title 24). When a conflict exists between the ADA and Title 24, Contractor shall comply with the most restrictive requirement (i.e., that which provides the most access). Contractor also shall comply with the City's ADA Compliance/City Contractors requirements as set forth in Council Policy 100-04, which is incorporated into this Contract by reference. Contractor warrants and certifies compliance with all federal and state access laws and regulations and further certifies that any subcontract agreement for this contract contains language which indicates the subcontractor's agreement to abide by the provisions of the City's Council Policy and any applicable access laws and regulations.
  - 9.1.3 Non-Discrimination Requirements.
- 9.1.3.1 Compliance with City's Equal Opportunity Contracting Program (EOCP). Contractor shall comply with City's EOCP Requirements, Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment on any basis prohibited by law. Contractor shall provide equal opportunity in all employment practices. Prime Contractors shall ensure that their subcontractors comply with this program. Nothing in this Section shall be interpreted to hold a Prime Contractor liable for any discriminatory practice of its subcontractors.
- 9.1.3.2 Non-Discrimination Ordinance. Contractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, gender, gender expression, gender identity, religion, national origin, ethnicity, sexual orientation, age, or disability in the solicitation, selection, hiring or treatment of subcontractors, vendors or suppliers. Contractor shall provide equal opportunity for subcontractors to participate in subcontracting opportunities. Contractor understands and agrees that violation of this clause shall be considered a material breach of the Contract and may result

in Contract termination, debarment, or other sanctions. Contractor shall ensure that this language is included in contracts between Contractor and any subcontractors, vendors and suppliers.

- 9.1.3.3 Compliance Investigations. Upon City's request, Contractor agrees to provide to City, within sixty calendar days, a truthful and complete list of the names of all subcontractors, vendors, and suppliers that Contractor has used in the past five years on any of its contracts that were undertaken within San Diego County, including the total dollar amount paid by Contractor for each subcontract or supply contract. Contractor further agrees to fully cooperate in any investigation conducted by City pursuant to City's Nondiscrimination in Contracting Ordinance. Contractor understands and agrees that violation of this clause shall be considered a material breach of the Contract and may result in Contract termination, debarment, and other sanctions.
- 9.1.4 Equal Benefits Ordinance Certification. Unless an exception applies, Contractor shall comply with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO) codified in the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC). Failure to maintain equal benefits is a material breach of the Contract.
- 9.1.5 Contractor Standards. Contractor shall comply with Contractor Standards provisions codified in the SDMC. Contractor understands and agrees that violation of Contractor Standards may be considered a material breach of the Contract and may result in Contract termination, debarment, and other sanctions.
- 9.1.6 Noise Abatement. Contractor shall operate, conduct, or construct without violating the City's Noise Abatement Ordinance codified in the SDMC.
- 9.1.7 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Program. Contractor shall comply with the City's Storm Water Management and Discharge Control provisions codified in Division 3 of Chapter 4 of the SDMC, as may be amended, and any and all applicable Best Management Practice guidelines and pollution elimination requirements in performing or delivering services at City owned, leased, or managed property, or in performance of services and activities on behalf of City regardless of location.

Contractor shall comply with the City's Jurisdictional Urban Runoff Management Plan encompassing Citywide programs and activities designed to prevent and reduce storm water pollution within City boundaries as adopted by the City Council on January 22, 2008, via Resolution No. 303351, as may be amended.

Contractor shall comply with each City facility or work site's Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, as applicable, and institute all controls needed while completing the services to minimize any negative impact to the storm water collection system and environment.

9.1.8 Service Worker Retention Ordinance. If applicable, Contractor shall comply with the Service Worker Retention Ordinance (SWRO) codified in the SDMC.

- 9.1.9 Product Endorsement. Contractor shall comply with Council Policy 000-41 which requires that other than listing the City as a client and other limited endorsements, any advertisements, social media, promotions or other marketing referring to the City as a user of a product or service will require prior written approval of the Mayor or designee. Use of the City Seal or City logos is prohibited.
- 9.1.10 Business Tax Certificate. Unless the City Treasurer determines in writing that a contractor is exempt from the payment of business tax, any contractor doing business with the City of San Diego is required to obtain a Business Tax Certificate (BTC) and to provide a copy of its BTC to the City before a Contract is executed.
- 9.1.11 Equal Pay Ordinance. Unless an exception applies, Contractor shall comply with the Equal Pay Ordinance codified in San Diego Municipal Code sections 22.4801 through 22.4809. Contractor shall certify in writing that it will comply with the requirements of the EPO.
- 9.1.11.1 Contractor and Subcontract Requirement. The Equal Pay Ordinance applies to any subcontractor who performs work on behalf of a Contractor to the same extent as it would apply to that Contractor. Any Contractor subject to the Equal Pay Ordinance shall require all of its subcontractors to certify compliance with the Equal Pay Ordinance in its written subcontracts.

## ARTICLE X CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND VIOLATIONS OF LAW

- 10:1 Conflict of Interest Laws. Contractor is subject to all federal, state and local conflict of interest laws, regulations, and policies applicable to public contracts and procurement practices including, but not limited to, California Government Code sections 1090, et. seq. and 81000, et. seq., and the Ethics Ordinance, codified in the SDMC. City may determine that Contractor must complete one or more statements of economic interest disclosing relevant financial interests. Upon City's request, Contractor shall submit the necessary documents to City.
- 10.2 Contractor's Responsibility for Employees and Agents. Contractor is required to establish and make known to its employees and agents appropriate safeguards to prohibit employees from using their positions for a purpose that is, or that gives the appearance of being, motivated by the desire for private gain for themselves or others, particularly those with whom they have family, business or other relationships.
- 10.3 Contractor's Financial or Organizational Interests. In connection with any task, Contractor shall not recommend or specify any product, supplier, or contractor with whom Contractor has a direct or indirect financial or organizational interest or relationship that would violate conflict of interest laws, regulations, or policies.
- 10.4 Certification of Non-Collusion. Contractor certifies that: (1) Contractor's bid or proposal was not made in the interest of or on behalf of any person, firm, or corporation not identified; (2) Contractor did not directly or indirectly induce or solicit any other bidder or proposer to put in a sham bid or proposal; (3) Contractor did not directly or indirectly induce or

solicit any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and (4) Contractor did not seek by collusion to secure any advantage over the other bidders or proposers.

10.5 Hiring City Employees. This Contract shall be unilaterally and immediately terminated by City if Contractor employees an individual who within the twelve (12) months immediately preceding such employment did in his/her capacity as a City officer or employee participate in negotiations with or ötherwise have an influence on the selection of Contractor.

## ARTICLE XI DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 11.1 Mediation. If a dispute arises out of or relates to this Contract and cannot be settled through normal contract negotiations, Contractor and City shall use mandatory non-binding mediation before having recourse in a court of law.
- 11.2 Selection of Mediator. A single mediator that is acceptable to both parties shall be used to mediate the dispute. The mediator will be knowledgeable in the subject matter of this Contract, if possible.
- 11.3 Expenses. The expenses of witnesses for either side shall be paid by the party producing such witnesses. All other expenses of the mediation, including required traveling and other expenses of the mediator, and the cost of any proofs or expert advice produced at the direct request of the mediator, shall be borne equally by the parties, unless they agree otherwise.
- 11.4 Conduct of Mediation Sessions. Mediation hearings will be conducted in an informal manner and discovery will not be allowed. The discussions, statements, writings and admissions will be confidential to the proceedings (pursuant to California Evidence Code sections 1115 through 1128) and will not be used for any other purpose unless otherwise agreed by the parties in writing. The parties may agree to exchange any information they deem necessary. Both parties shall have a representative attend the mediation who is authorized to settle the dispute, though City's recommendation of settlement may be subject to the approval of the Mayor and City Council. Bither party may have attorneys, witnesses or experts present.
- 11.5 Mediation Results. Any agreements resulting from mediation shall be memorialized in writing. The results of the mediation shall not be final or binding unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the parties. Mediators shall not be subject to any subpoena or liability, and their actions shall not be subject to discovery.

## ARTICLE XII MANDATORY ASSISTANCE

12.1 Mandatory Assistance. If a flired party dispute or litigation, or both, arises out of, or relates in any way to the services provided to the City under a Contract, Contractor, its agents, officers, and employees agree to assist in resolving the dispute or litigation upon City's request. Contractor's assistance includes, but is not limited to, providing professional consultations.

attending mediations, arbitrations, depositions, trials or any event related to the dispute resolution and/or litigation.

- 12.2 Compensation for Mandatory Assistance. City will compensate Contractor for fees incurred for providing Mandatory Assistance. If, however, the fees incurred for the Mandatory Assistance are determined, through resolution of the third party dispute or litigation, or both, to be attributable in whole, or in part, to the acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents, officers, and employees, Contractor shall reimburse City for all fees paid to Contractor, its agents, officers, and employees for Mandatory Assistance.
- 12.3 Attorneys' Fees Related to Mandatory Assistance. In providing City with dispute or litigation assistance, Contractor or its agents, officers, and employees may incur expenses and/or costs. Contractor agrees that any attorney fees it may incur as a result of assistance provided under Section 12.2 are not reimbursable.

## ARTICLE XIII MISCELLANEOUS

- 13.1 Headings. All headings are for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Contract.
- 13.2 Non-Assignment. Contractor may not assign the obligations under this Contract, whether by express assignment or by sale of the company, nor any monies due or to become due under this Contract, without City's prior written approval. Any assignment in violation of this paragraph shall constitute a default and is grounds for termination of this Contract at the City's sole discretion. In no event shall any putative assignment create a contractual relationship between City and any putative assignee.
- 13.3 Independent Contractors. Contractor and any subcontractors employed by Contractor are independent contractors and not agents of City. Any provisions of this Contract that may appear to give City any right to direct Contractor concerning the details of performing or providing the goods and/or services, or to exercise any control over performance of the Contract, shall mean only that Contractor shall follow the direction of City concerning the end results of the performance.
- 13.4 Subcontractors. All persons assigned to perform any work related to this Contract, including any subcontractors, are deemed to be employees of Contractor, and Contractor shall be directly responsible for their work.
- 13.5 Covenants and Conditions. All provisions of this Contract expressed as either covenants or conditions on the part of City or Contractor shall be deemed to be both covenants and conditions:
- 13.6 Compliance with Controlling Law. Contractor shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, regulations, and policies. Contractor's act or omission in violation of applicable local, state, and federal laws, regulations, and policies is grounds for contract

termination. In addition to all other remedies or damages allowed by law, Contractor is liable to City for all damages, including costs for substitute performance, sustained as a result of the violation. In addition, Contractor may be subject to suspension, debarment, or both.

- 13.7 Governing Law. The Contract shall be deemed to be made under, construed in accordance with, and governed by the laws of the State of California without regard to the conflicts or choice of law provisions thereof.
- 13.8 Venue. The venue for any suit concerning solicitations or the Contract, the interpretation of application of any of its terms and conditions, or any related disputes shall be in the County of San Diego, State of Galifornia.
- 13.9 Successors in Interest. This Contract and all rights and obligations created by this Contract shall be in force and effect whether or not any parties to the Contract have been succeeded by another entity, and all rights and obligations created by this Contract shall be vested and binding on any party's successor in interest.
- 13.10 No Waiver. No failure of either City or Contractor to insist upon the strict performance by the other of any covenant, term or condition of this Contract, nor any failure to exercise any right or remedy consequent upon a breach of any covenant, term, or condition of this Contract, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach of such covenant, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or after this Contract, and each and every covenant, condition, and term hereof shall continue in full force and effect without respect to any existing or subsequent breach.
- 13:11 Severability. The unenforceability, invalidity, or illegality of any provision of this Contract shall not render any other provision of this Contract unenforceable, invalid, or illegal.
- 13.12 Drafting Ambiguities. The parties acknowledge that they have the right to be advised by legal counsel with respect to the negotiations, terms and conditions of this Contract, and the decision of whether to seek advice of legal counsel with respect to this Contract is the sole responsibility of each party. This Contract shall not be construed in favor of or against either party by reason of the extent to which each party participated in the drafting of the Contract.
- 13.13 Amendments. Neither this Contract nor any provision hereof may be changed, modified, amended or waived except by a written agreement executed by duly authorized representatives of City and Contractor. Any alleged oral amendments have no force or effect. The Purchasing Agent must sign all Contract amendments.
- 13.14 Conflicts Between Terms. If this Contract conflicts with an applicable local, state, or federal law, regulation, or court order, applicable local, state, or federal law, regulation, or court order shall control. Varying degrees of stringency among the main body of this Contract, the exhibits or attachments, and laws, regulations, or orders are not deemed conflicts, and the most stringent requirement shall control. Each party shall notify the other immediately upon the identification of any apparent conflict or inconsistency concerning this Contract.

- 13.15 Survival of Obligations. All representations, indemnifications, wairanties, and guarantees made in, required by, or given in accordance with this Contract, as well as all continuing obligations indicated in this Contract, shall survive, completion and acceptance of performance and termination, expiration or completion of the Contract.
- 13.16 Confidentiality of Services. All services performed by Contractor, and any sub-contractor(s) if applicable, including but not limited to all drafts, data, information, correspondence, proposals, reports of any nature, estimates compiled or composed by Contractor, are for the sole use of City, its agents, and employees. Neither the documents nor their contents shall be released by Contractor or any subcontractor to any third party without the prior written consent of City. This provision does not apply to information that: (1) was publicly known, or otherwise known to Contractor, at the time it was disclosed to Contractor by City; (2) subsequently becomes publicly known through no act or omission of Contractor; or (3) otherwise becomes known to Contractor other than through disclosure by City.
- 13.17 Insolvency. If Contractor enters into proceedings relating to bankruptcy, whether voluntary or involuntary, Contractor agrees to furnish, by certified mail or electronic commerce method authorized by the Contract, written notification of the bankruptcy to the Purchasing Agent and the Contract Administrator responsible for administering the Contract. This notification shall be furnished within five (5) days of the initiation of the proceedings relating to bankruptcy filing. This notification shall include the date on which the bankruptcy petition was filed, the identity of the court in which the bankruptcy petition was filed, and a listing of City contract numbers and contracting offices for all City contracts against which final payment has not been made. This obligation remains in effect until final payment is made under this Contract.
- 13.18 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Except as may be specifically set forth in this Contract, none of the provisions of this Contract are intended to benefit any third party not specifically referenced herein. No party other than City and Contractor shall have the right to enforce any of the provisions of this Contract.
- 13.19 Actions of City in its Governmental Capacity. Nothing in this Contract shall be interpreted as limiting the rights and obligations of City in its governmental or regulatory capacity,

# ITB #10090021-23-G, Sprinkler & Irrigation Parts

Final Audit Report

2023-07-13

Created:

2023-06-08

By:

Jerry Gibbs (jggibbs@sandiego.gov)

Status:

Signed

Transaction ID:

CBJCHBCAABAArju4RzUdjm6TsHFRe06WCXNg8xzer2PG

#### "ITB #10090021-23-G, Sprinkler & Irrigation Parts" History

- Document created by Jerry Gibbs (jggibbs@sandiego.gov) 2023-06-08 9:28:26 PM GMT- IP address: 156.29.5.177
- Document emailed to Claudia Abarca (CAbarca@sandiego.gov) for signature 2023-06-08 9:33:11 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Claudia Abarca (CAbarca@sandiego.gov) 2023-06-08 9:33:34 PM GMT- IP address: 104.28.111.148
- Email viewed by Claudia Abarca (CAbarca@sandiego.gov) 2023-06-12 3:17:19 AM GMT- IP address: 104.28.85.129
- Document e-signed by Claudia Abarca (CAbarca@sandiego.gov)

  Signature Date: 2023-06-12 8:08:14 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 156.29.5.177
- Document emailed to nmangum@sandiego.gov for signature 2023-06-12 8:08:15 PM GMT
- Email viewed by nmangum@sandiego.gov 2023-06-16 - 5:32:58 PM GMT- IP address: 98.176.167.153
- Email viewed by nmangum@sandiego.gov 2023-06-20 - 8:31:01 PM GMT- IP address: 98.176.167.153
- Email viewed by nmangum@sandiego.gov 2023-07-13 1:40:11 AM GMT- IP address: 98.176.167.153
- New document URL requested by nmangum@sandiego.gov 2023-07-13 1:40:16 AM GMT- IP address: 98.176.167.153



- New document URL requested by nmangum@sandiego.gov 2023-07-13 1:40:45 AM GMT- IP address: 98.176.167.153
- Signer nmangum@sandiego.gov entered name at signing as Nicole Pedone 2023-07-13 6:13:52 PM GMT- IP address: 98.176.167.153
- Document e-signed by Nicole Pedone (nmangum@sandiego.gov)

  E-signature hosted by Jerry Gibbs (jggibbs@sandiego.gov)

  Signature Date: 2023-07-13 6:13:54 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 98.176.167.153
- Agreement completed. 2023-07-13 - 6:13:54 PM GMT